14
SS100 Build Manual (Export Edition)                                                                                              
                                                          Rev. 5 Jul 2005


Dear Customer,

Suffolk SS100 Jaguar – OWNERS BUILD MANUAL

We hope that your chosen project of self building your Suffolk SS100 will be as enjoyable as driving your car following completion. This Manual has been written for us by an owner, Chris Robinson, who has the double satisfaction of being able to say “I own that” and “I built that”.

Of the 130 or so cars sold to date, over 109 have been built by customers at home. Our emphasis is very much directed towards supplying the parts and assisting self build owners in the satisfactory completion of their SS100. The Manual is written logically and without jargon to take you through the build process to completion. This is Revision 4 and includes technical improvements to the front suspension, body mounting and electrical circuits and many more diagrams.

You are most welcome to visit and revisit us to learn more, take photographs and talk to Philip or myself about building a car. You may not wish to, or be able to undertake some sections of the build process and we can carry these out on your behalf. We are here to help and ensure that your build goes smoothly and according to the original plan.

Yours sincerely,


Build Manual for Suffolk SS100 Sports Car

Index


       Page

1. Introduction








4
2. Tools, equipment & ordering of parts





4

3. Build sequence & parts list

3.1 Build sequence A







6

3.2 Build sequence B







7

3.3 Parts list








9
4. Chassis, suspension, steering & final drive.




11


4.1 Rear suspension and final drive





11


4.2 Front suspension







13


4.3 Steering








15


4.4 Braking system & clutch hydraulics




15


4.5 Fuel tank, fuel pump and fuel line




17

5. Engine, gearbox, exhaust system, cooling system & initial wiring

18


5.1 Engine, gearbox & propshaft





18


5.5 Exhaust system







19


5.3 Cooling system







19


5.4 Initial wiring







20

6. Wheels & tyres








21

7. Body & external fittings







22

7.1 Body








22


7.2 Bonnet








23


7.3 Floorboards, transmission covers & seats




26


7.4 Remaining body fittings






27


7.5 Dashboard








29

8. Body preparation and painting






30

9. Refitting of body, windscreen, wiring and remaining parts


31

9.1 Refitting of body







31


9.2 Windscreen







31


9.3 Wiring








33


9.4 Test running the engine






36




9.5 Remaining parts







37

10. Trimming









39

11. Road preparation







40


11.1 Wheel Alignment






40


11.2 Suspension setting






40


11.3 Headlamp alignment






40


11.4 Brakes - bedding in






40

`
11.5 Rolling road tuning






40




11.6 Tyre pressures and greasing points




40

Appendix 1 : Electrical systems






41

A1.1 Wiring loom connections





41

A1.2 Fuse & Relay connections




      
43

A1.3 Wiring diagram







44

Appendix 2 : Figures








51
Appendix 3 : Photographs







78
Appendix 4 : SS100 Internal Details
        



            84

Appendix 5 : Autocar Road Test Report – July 1937     
 

            85

Appendix 6 : Fluids, lubricants and maintenance data



87

Appendix 7 : Schedule of copper brake pipes




88

Appendix 8 : Suffolk SS100 dimensions





89
Appendix 9 : Customer order form
  
      



            90

1. Introduction

This scope of this manual is to provide all the information necessary to build the Suffolk SS100 sports car. It assumes that all donor car parts are supplied by Suffolk Sportscars, fully refurbished and built into subunits ready for assembly, along with all the other parts required for completion of the car. If a builder wishes to refurbish donor parts himself he should contact Suffolk Sports Cars.

The skills required to successfully build the car are straightforward and need basic mechanical appreciation and assembly skills only. Only a few tools over and above what is normally found in the average garage of an owner who carries out his own routine maintenance are required.

Essential photographs showing chassis build up are included in Appendix 3. A CD ROM with about 100 photographs covering every aspect of the build is available from Suffolk Sportcars for £15 including postage and packing refundable against a chassis purchase

2. Tools, equipment & ordering of parts 

· A single 16 x 8 ft garage is sufficient space to build the car but more room is helpful, plus :

· A Haynes workshop manual for Jaguar XJ6 series I, II, III. (Haynes Ref 0242, ISBN 1-85010-178-7)

· A bench and vice

Tools required are :

· A set of Imperial (3/8” - 1” A/F) and metric (10 - 26mm A/F) spanners - open ended and ring.

· A 1/2” square drive socket set covering 7/16” - 1” A/F and 10 - 26mm A/F.

· A 1/2” square drive torque wrench of 100 ft-lbs capacity.

· A portable electric drill with 1/2” (13mm) chuck & drill bits from 1 - 13 mm in 0.5mm steps.

· Taper taps M3, M4, M5, M6, 2BA, 1/4”, 5/16”, 3/8” UNF & tap wrenches plus tapping drills 2.5, 3.3, 4.2,  4.0, 5.0,  5.5, 6.9, 8.5 mm. Those marked in bold will already be available in the main drill bit set.

· Set of Allen keys, metric and Imperial.

· Usual selection of hand tools eg screwdrivers, pliers, files, hacksaw, spirit level etc..

· Electrical test meter and leads.

· Electrical crimping pliers.

· Sheet metal snips or nibbler for the bonnet panels . The nibbler type is much easier to use unless the builder is experienced in sheet metal work.

· 4 axle stands rated at 1 tonne.

· A trolley jack. A cheap one will suffice but a 2 tonne model giving a 15” lift is well worth the money.

· An engine crane of 1 ton capacity is needed to install the engine & gearbox assembly. If Suffolk Sportscars deliver the assembly, this can be done for you. Otherwise this item can be hired or bought. You will also need suitable chain and shackles to attach to the engine lifting eyes.

Fasteners

All nuts, bolts and fasteners can be supplied by Suffolk Sportscars. Nut and bolt sizes are given in detail for each operation. Owing to the diversity of component suppliers both imperial and metric threads are used.

All Jaguar components (with very few exceptions) use unified (imperial)  threads,  mostly UNF, but UNC is used for threads in aluminium alloy. Exceptions are steering racks on some later cars where the track rods are threaded M14 fine (1.5mm pitch), and the bolts securing the front brake callipers and steering arms which are M12 fine (1.25mm pitch). Where metric threads are used on other components they are iso metric (coarse series).

SU carburettors use BSF and BA, while most of the fittings to the windscreen are 2BA. The fuel tank sender flange is tapped 2BA on some tanks, M5 on others.

It is recommended that stainless steel fastenings are used for fittings to the body and for those directly exposed to dirt, salt etc from the road. Stainless nuts and bolts in unified threads are difficult to obtain, but metric are readily obtainable and are used for this reason wherever possible.

It is recommended that all non stainless fasteners are high tensile nickel plated.

Ordering of parts

Please photocopy the proforma of the customer order form (Appendix 7) and complete as required. Please date and and number your orders sequentially and send them to :

Roger Williams

Suffolk Sportscars Ltd

POBox 55

Bury St. Edmunds

Suffolk IP30 9UT

Please keep a copy of your orders for reference purposes.

3. Build sequence & Parts list

There are a number of variations in build sequence to meet individual preferences. Build sequence A is a guide based on a number of successful customer builds. Build Sequence B is that used by Suffolk Sportscars when factory building a car. The key difference is that in the factory build sequence B the body is fully finished and painted before many of the drillings are made and fittings attached. Sequence A takes the more cautious approach of attaching the body and making all drillings and fittings, then removing the body for finishing & painting.  This means that any mistake in making holes in the body can easily be corrected by filling and finishing. For further advice, consult Suffolk Sportscars.

The  sections in this manual correspond to Build Sequence A. If Build Sequence B is adopted there will be some changes in sequence and detail.

3.3 Build sequence A

1. Support the chassis on 4 axle stands.

2. Fit using “Loctite”, the 4 special Suffolk bushes to the chassis which carry the final drive and rear suspension subunit. (Before fitting check that the bores of the tubes into which the bushes are fitted are cleaned of all paint, weld splatter or other obstruction.) 

3. Set up the rear axle assembly on the floor with the drive shafts horizontal (using a spirit level) & check the camber of the rear hubs. If not at zero degrees (ie vertical), adjust with shims between the brake disc and the inner universal joint flange.

4. Fit into the chassis, using the upper & lower Suffolk mounting plates, the final drive and rear suspension subunit.

5. Fit the 2 rear tie bars and spherical “Rose” joints. Adjust tie bars to equal length.

6. Fit the 4 coil over the shock absorber units.

7. Build up the front suspension units using the lower & upper wishbones, stub axle and carrier and hubs from the donor car.

8. Fit the 2 front coil over shock absorber units and brake callipers.

9. Fit the steering rack using the 3  polyurethane bushes. (Drill the front crossmember for the brake pipe fixings first)

10. Set front wheel alignment approximately.

11. Fit the brake & clutch pedals on the chassis with the cross shaft.

12. Fit the brake servo and master cylinder to the mounting plate on the chassis.

13. Fit clutch master cylinder & actuating rod.

14. Fit the 3/16” brake lines to the inside of the long offside chassis rail and via the front cross member to the nearside front brake.

15. Fit the brake light switch and front brake flexible hoses.

16. Fit the fuel tank sender unit and the fuel tank to the chassis.

17. Fit the fuel pump

18. Run the 5/16” OD fuel line from the tank to the engine bay via the fuel pump

19. Fill the fluid reservoir and bleed the braking system.

20. Fit the engine mountings and special bush and mounting to the gearbox.

21. Fit the gearbox mounting plate to the chassis.

22. Using an engine crane install the engine & gearbox subunit into the chassis. 

23. Fit clutch hydraulic line and hose connection to the slave cylinder. Bleed the system.

24. Install the Suffolk modified prop shaft.

25. Fit the 6 part stainless steel exhaust system.

26. Fit the main body unit to the chassis.

27. Paint the radiator matt black & fit the electric cooling fan to radiator.

28. Fit the radiator mounting hoop, alloy radiator core (central to body) and top & bottom hoses.

29. Fit the rearmost floorboard above the fuel tank.

30. Install and fix the wiring loom in place and position leads in the correct positions as per terminal list & wiring diagram.

31. Make electrical connections to gearbox and engine compartment

32. Fit the 4 special splined hubs, dummy brake drums & wheels & tyres.

33. Fit radiator grill, cap & badge to the radiator shell 

34. Fit the the radiator shell.

35. Fit the 4 part aluminium bonnet, 4 bonnet catches and hold down fasteners to the chassis rails.

36. Fit the steering column and indicator stalk

37. Install the remaining floorboards, gearbox cover and transmission tunnel.

38. Install handbrake and cable.

39. Fit seat runners and seats.

40. Fit engine ancillaries not already fitted

41. Fit the front valance, lamp bar & stays.

42. Fit the rear lamps, reflectors, headlamps, horns etc

43. Fit the front wing stays and torpedo lamps (used as front indicators)

44. Fit the door latches and catch plates.

45. Fit heater hose flange in bulkhead.

46. Fit the running board strakes

47. Fit up the dashboard with its switches, dummy fuel switch, instruments and grab handle.

48. Check the doors for even shut lines and correct as necessary.

49. Remove all wiring to the dash and body, reverse items 47 back to 34. Remove the air filters, and remove the body for painting. Dismantle the bonnet sections by removing hinge pins.

50. Arrange for body, doors, valance and bonnet sections to be painted.

51. Following painting refit body 

52. Repeat items 34 and 36 to 47 as appropriate

53. Reassemble the bonnet sections and refit to the body

54. Fit windscreen, wiper spindles and aeroscreens

55. Complete the remaining electrical wiring

56. Complete the remaining fuel connections

57. Fit battery and connections.

58. Check the electrical systems

59. Test run the engine.

60. Fit spare wheel carrier, hub and spare wheel.

61. Fit the steering wheel and boss.

62. Fit hood frame.

63. Arrange for interior trimming, fitting of  hood, tonneau & side screens.

64. Fit the over centre catches that link the hood frame to each side of the top of the screen 

65. Fit filler cap, adaptor, hose and dummy tank vent.

66. Fit the interior mirror and side mirrors and wind wings to windscreen.

67. Fit wiper motor and wiper arms & blades.

68. Fit heater and heater hoses.

69. Carry out road preparation (wheel & headlamp alignment, bed in brakes, set suspension, rolling road tuning)

3.2 Build sequence B – (Factory Build)

1. Support the chassis on 4 axle stands.

2. Fit using “Loctite”, the 4 special Suffolk bushes to the chassis which carry the final drive and rear suspension subunit. (Before fitting check that the bores of the tubes into which the bushes are fitted are cleaned of all paint, weld splatter or other obstruction) 

3. Set up the rear axle assembly on the floor with the drive shafts horizontal (using a spirit level) & check the camber of the rear hubs. If not at zero degrees (ie vertical), adjust with shims between the brake disc and the inner universal joint flange

4. Fit into the chassis, using the upper & lower Suffolk mounting plates, the final drive and rear suspension subunit.

5. Fit the 2 rear tie bars and spherical “Rose” joints. Adjust tie bars to equal length.

6. Fit the 4 coil over the shock absorber units.

7. Build up the front suspension units using the lower & upper wishbones, stub axle and carrier and hubs from the donor car.

8. Fit the 2 front coil over shock absorber units and brake callipers.

9. Fit the steering rack using the 3 polyurethane bushes. (Drill the front crossmember for the brake pipe fixings first)

10. Set front wheel alignment approximately.

11. Fit the brake & clutch pedals on the chassis with the cross shaft.

12. Fit the brake servo and master cylinder to the mounting plate on the chassis.

13. Fit clutch master cylinder & actuating rod.

14. Fit the 3/16” brake lines to the inside of the long offside chassis rail and via the  front cross member to the nearside front brake.

15. Fit the brake light switch and front brake flexible hoses.

16. Fit the fuel tank sender unit and the fuel tank to the chassis.

17. Fit the fuel pump

18. Run the 5/16” OD fuel line from the tank to the engine bay via the fuel pump

19. Fill the fluid reservoir and bleed the braking system.

20. Fit the engine mountings and special bush and mounting to the gearbox.

21. Fit the gearbox mounting plate to the chassis.

22. Using an engine crane install the engine & gearbox subunit into the chassis. 

23. Fit clutch hydraulic line and hose connection to the slave cylinder. Bleed the system.

24. Install the Suffolk modified prop shaft.

25. Fit the 6 part stainless steel exhaust system.

26. Fit the 4 special splined hubs, dummy brake drums & wheels & tyres.

27. Fit the main body unit to the chassis.

28. Paint the radiator matt black & fit electric cooling fan to radiator.

29. Fit the radiator mounting hoop, alloy radiator core (central to body) and top & bottom hoses.

30. Fit radiator grill, cap & badge to the radiator shell 

31. Fit the the radiator shell.

32. Fit the 4 part aluminium bonnet, 4 bonnet catches and hold down fasteners to the chassis rails.

33. Check the doors for even shut lines and correct as necessary

34. Dummy fit and ensure correct alignment of the front wing stays to body

35. Arrange for body, doors, valance and bonnet sections to be finished & painted

36. Following painting refit body 

37. Fit the front wing stays and torpedo lamps (used as front indicators). 

38. Fit the rearmost floorboard above the fuel tank.

39. Install and fix the wiring loom in place and position leads in the correct positions as per the terminal list and wiring diagram.

40. Make electrical connections to gearbox and engine compartment 

41. Fit the steering column and indicator stalk

42. Install the remaining floorboards, gearbox cover and transmission tunnel.

43. Install handbrake and cable.

44. Arrange for interior trimming, fitting of  hood, tonneau & side screens.

45. Fit seat runners and seats.

46. Fit engine ancillaries not already fitted

47. Fit the front valance, lamp bar & stays.

48. Fit the rear lamps, reflectors, headlamps, horns etc

49. Fit the door latches and catch plates.

50. Fit heater hose flange in bulkhead. 

51. Fit the running board strakes

52. Fit up the dashboard with its switches, dummy fuel switch, instruments and grab handle.

53. Reassemble the bonnet sections.

54. Refit the bonnet to the body.

55. Fit windscreen, wiper spindles and aeroscreens

56. Fit the interior mirror and side mirrors and wind wings to windscreen.

57. Complete the remaining electrical wiring

58. Complete the remaining fuel connections 

59. Fit battery and connections.

60. Check the electrical systems

61. Test run the engine.

62. Fit spare wheel carrier, hub and spare wheel.

63. Fit the steering wheel and boss.

64. Fit hood frame and hood.

65. Fit the over centre catches that link the hood frame to each side of the top of the screen 

66. Fit filler cap, adaptor, hose and dummy tank vent.

67. Fit wiper motor and wiper arms & blades.

68. Fit heater and heater hoses.

69. Carry out road preparation (wheel & headlamp alignment, bed in brakes, set suspension, rolling road tuning)

3.3 Parts List
	Suspension & steering

Chassis kit comprising


MIG welded box section chassis


Radiator hoop (1)              Radiator hoop stays (2)   


Dashboard stays (2)          Front wing stays (2)

                  Gearbox mounting plate   Throttle pedal

Differential mounting plates (3)

Bushes for mounting differential plates to body (4)

Bushes for mounting tie bars (2) (One of the above cut in half)

Front coil over shock absorber units (2)

Front upper shock absorber mounting spacers (4)

Front lower shock absorber to wishbone mounting brackets (2)

Lower front wishbone pin spacers (2)

Tie bars complete with Rose joints (2)

Tie bar to lower wishbone mounting bracket (2)

Rear coil over shock absorber units (4)

Rear damper mounting spacers (4)

Upper rear shock absorber mounting spindles (2)

Note : Lower rear shock absorber mounting spindles come from donor car parts list – page 10

Camber adjusting shims (0.020”) - As required.

Track rod ends (2)

Special spacers (13/16” ID x 3/8”) for mounting lower wishbones. (2)

Front brake pads (4)

Upper ball joint (2)

Lower ball joint (2)

Lower wishbone bushes (4)

Upper wishbone bush and chrome washer assembly (4)

Coil over shock absorber unit (2)

Brake calliper setting shims as required. 

Dummy André Hartford shock absorbers (2)

Steering rack mounting bushes & washers (3 sets)

Track rod ends to suit the rack, either 5/8”UNF or M14x1.5.

Foot pedals & cross shaft.

Brake master cylinder, servo unit and clevis/split pin plus 4 mounting spacers

Clutch master cylinder, actuating rod & clevis/split pin.

Front brake flexible hoses (2) with locknuts (4) and lock washers (4)

Clutch flexible hose with locknut.

Set of 3/16” OD brake pipes, ready flared and fitted with unions.

3/16” OD clutch pipe and chassis bracket.

3/8”UNF “T” piece with female threads. 

3/8”UNF 4-way union with female threads.

Brake light switch.

Fuel tank & fuel tank straps (2)

Fuel pump

Rubber webbing (for fuel tank mounting)

Fuel tank sender complete with cork gasket

5/16” (or 8mm) OD copper fuel line

5/16” ID fuel hose & hose clips

Engine, gearbox & propshaft.

Engine mountings (RH & LH specially made for the SS100)

Special threaded adapter for gearbox mounting 

Throttle cable & bracket.

Alternator mounting bracket and mounting bolts

Fan belt tensioner & mounting bolt

Modified thermostat housing

Fan belt

Gear lever knob

Air filters

 Exhaust system

6 part stainless steel exhaust system comprising :


Front downpipes incorporating flexible sections (2)


Silencer boxes (2)


Rear pipe (O/S)     Reap pipe (N/S)

Manifold to downpipe sealing rings (2)

Crossmember mounting rubbers (2)

Rear mounting rubbers (2)
	Cooling system

Radiator core.

Radiator mounting bushes and clips (2).

Radiator top & bottom hoses and hoseclips.

Note : It is assumed that the by pass hose between the water pump and the inlet manifold has been fitted as part of the engine rebuild. If not, one is needed with hoseclips.

Radiator hoop (from the chassis kit).

Radiator pressure cap (15 psi).

Electric cooling fan & control unit

Initial wiring.

Wiring loom complete with fusebox & relays. 

Battery to starter motor supply lead (300A black cable with terminals)

Battery to main earth  lead (300A black cable with terminals)

Short earth strap (300A black cable with terminals)

Rear fog light (optional)

Reversing light (optional)

Wheels & tyres

18” 72 spoke wheels specially made for the Suffolk SS100 (5).

550 x 18 cross ply tyres, wheel bands and tubes, fitted (5).

Splined hubs (5).

Spinners with SS logo (5).

Hide & copper mallet.

Dummy 15” brake drums (4)

Wheelnuts -  from donor (20).

Body

GRP body shell with doors fitted on brass hinges

GRP or aluminium front valance

Bonnet kit

Chrome bonnet studs (4)

Ripault bonnet catches (4)

Bonnet catch hooks - stainless steel, complete with nuts & washer (4)

Bonnet webbing

Radiator shell

Radiator shell lower mounting “z” brackets (2)

Radiator cap & badge

Radiator grill

Starting handle eye (dummy)

Headlamp bar including bolts & spacers.

Headlamp bar stays (2)

Headlamp bar stays to body fixing eyelets (2)

Rear lamp brackets (2) RH&LH.

Door latches, striker plates & chrome covers (2 of each)

Steering column complete with steering lock..

Heater plus bulkhead flange and special hoses.

Heater on/off valve

Battery

Battery tray, clamp & clamp bolts

Sidelights (used as front indicators), Lucas torpedo pattern (2) 

Rear reflectors - 52mm (2).

Set of running board strakes and rubbers. 

Hood spindles 

Rear hood supports (2).

Luggage rack brackets which fit under the hood supports  (2) 

Floorboards, transmission covers & seats.

Handbrake cable.

Handbrake assembly (complete with “handbrake on” switch if fitted).

Handrake lever bracing strap

Seat frames (bases and backrests)

Modified seat runners

Floorboard set

Transmission tunnel & gearbox cover




	Dashboard 

Side and headlamp switch

Ignition key switch

On/off pull switches (2)

Push button starter switch

Choke cable & knob 

Warning lights (Red, amber & green)

Fuel switch (dummy)

Grab handle

Interior rear view mirror

Windscreen fitting

Windscreen assembly

Windscreen sealing rubber

Windscreen wiper motor and “U” bracket

Windscreen wiper rack, wheelboxes complete with 4 fixing nuts.

Side mirrors (2)

Windwings (2) with 2BA long Tenax studs (8)

Aeroscreens (2), fitting brackets & screws

Wiring

Set of instruments with reproduction SS100 faces comprising :


Speedometer


Tachometer


Fuel gauge


Oil pressure gauge


Water temperature gauge




Ammeter

Voltage stabiliser

Headlamps and stoneguards (2)

Headlamp spacer - stainless steel (2)

Headlamp sealed beam units (2)

Horns (2)

Hazard warning flasher switch (optional)

Hazard warning flasher unit (optional)

Speedometer cable.

Indicator stalk

Rear “owl eye” lights (2)

12mm flexible chrome conduit (1m)

22mm flexible chrome conduit (1m)

Miscellaneous

Hood frame & timber bow

Overcentre catches for fixing hood to screen (2)

Tonneau & sidesreens

Wiper arms & blades.

Fuel cap & adapter plate

Length of hose to connect fuel cap adapter plate to fuel tank neck plus 2 hoseclips.

Spare wheel bracket and 3 spacers.

Luggage rack (optional)

Steering wheel & Steering wheel boss

Set of hood & tonneau fixings (male lift-the-dot, Tenax & press stud)

Rear cubby hole locks (matched pair)

Number plates 


	Donor car parts 

Engine and gearbox assembly fully refurbished comprising :

Engine complete with inlet manifold, carburettors & throttle linkage, exhaust manifold, water pump, thermostat,  mechanical fan*, distributor, coil, ignition leads & plugs, oil filter, clutch, clutch slave cylinder, starter motor, oil pressure and water temperature senders (if electrical gauges are used), or adaptors if mechanical gauges are used, gearbox including overdrive & inhibitor switch if overdrive fitted, reversing light switch & polished aluminium gear knob. 

Alternator and fixing bolts/nuts

Fan belt tensioner

Rear suspension & final drive assembly comprising :


Differential unit

4 special countersunk 1/2” UNC bolts from the donor car for attaching the final drive to the upper mounting plate.


Drive shafts*




Lower wishbones*


Lower shock absorber mounting spindles*(2)


Rear hubs


Brake discs & callipers


Hand brake callipers & return springs


Brake pads & handbrake pads.


Front lower wishbones (2)

Front upper wishbones (2)

Stub axles and stub axle carriers (2)

Steering arms (2)

Front brake callipers (2) 

Disc protector (upper section  which includes bracket for brake hose) - (2)

Upper parts of disc protector (to which the front brake hoses attach). The lower part can be discarded. (2)

Front hub & brake disc assemblies (2) plus washers, castellated nut & end cap. 

Castor adjusting shims 

3/8”UNF upper ball joint bolts (21/2” & 33/4” in length, 2 of each) 

Upper wishbone pivot shafts (2)

Lower wishbone pivot shafts (2)

Dedicated bolts for securing brake callipers and steering arm (6)

Steering rack & track rods*

Steering column complete with steering lock & ignition switch*

Propshaft*

Seatbelts including all brackets and fastenings.

Servo vacuum non return valve 

Wiper assembly from XJ6 Series I or II *(motor, rack, wheelboxes & spindles)

Seat runners*

Seat belts

Wheel nuts (early type) - (20)

· Indicates modified by Suffolk Sportscars. 




4. Chassis, suspension, steering & final drive.

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Chassis kit comprising


MIG welded box section chassis


Radiator hoop


Radiator hoop stays (long) - (2)


Dashboard stays (short) - (2)


Front wing stays (2)


Gearbox mounting plate 

Differential mounting plates (3)

Upon delivery of the chassis locate it in the centre of the build area with maximum access from all four sides. The chassis can be easily lifted by three people, two at the rear and one at the front. Place the chassis on the four axle stands with the main longitudinal 2” x 4” members parallel to and about 15” above the ground. Placing cardboard or cloth between the axle stands and the chassis will avoid damage to the paintwork.

The chassis is stamped clearly with its chassis number behind the offside front upper wishbone. Check that this is so as it is a legal requirement.

4.1 Rear suspension and final drive

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· 4 special rubber “metalastic”bushes for mounting the differential unit.

· A 6” length of 12mm studding, washers, nuts and a tubular  spacer or similar, see Fig 1.

· Loctite thread lock

· The assembled final drive and rear suspension subunit comprising differential, rear discs, main callipers, handbrake callipers, brake pads, handbrake pads, return springs, lower wishbones, drive shafts, hubs, and lower differential mounting plates.

· Coil over shock absorber units with springs fitted (2)

· 2 upper rear shock absorber mounting spindles (Suffolk manufacture), washers & nyloc nuts.

· 2  lower shock absorber mounting spindles from donor car (modified), washers & nyloc nuts.

· 4 spacers 5/8” ID x 3/8” for mounting the two rear shock absorbers ahead of the drive shafts.

· 2 tie bars with Rose joints fitted at one end, rubber bushes at the other.

· 1/2” UNF x 31/2” bolts (4)

· 1/2” UNF x 4” bolts (2)

· 1/2” UNF x 21/2” bolts (2)

· 1/2” UNF nyloc nuts (16)

· 1/2”ID x 11/2” OD “mudguard” washers (2)

· 1/2”ID x 11/8” OD “mudguard” washers (8) – 2 with a 3mm hole drilled near the OD

· 4 special countersunk 1/2” UNC bolts from the donor car for attaching the final drive to the upper mounting plate.

· 0.8mm dia stainless steel locking wire.

· Camber setting spacers as needed. (usually 2 inner and 6 outer)

See figures 20 - 24 for an exploded view and parts lists of the donor car rear suspension and rear brakes.

Firstly remove all powder coating (paint) from the inner bore of the 4 mounting points (2 each in the upper & lower cross beams respectively) for the special rubber bushes with paint stripper (eg Nitromors), wire brushes and emery paper. It is important that the bores are a clean, smooth metal surface before attempting to fit the bushes. 

Clean the surface of each bush and coat sparingly with Loctite. Using the studding, spacer, washers and nuts as in fig 1 or similar, press the bushes home until they are centralised in the cross member.

Using two 1/2” UNF x 31/2”  bolts & nyloc nuts assemble the top differential mounting plate to the chassis upper cross member via the rubber bushes.

Set up the rear axle assembly on the floor with the drive shafts horizontal using suitable packing pieces and a spirit level. Referring to fig 2 fit shims between the brake discs and the inner universal joint flanges to set the rear hubs vertical using the spirit level. Tighten the inner drive joint flange nuts to 55 ft-lbs.

Next offer up the rear suspension & final drive subunit to the chassis (See photo 1). The help of 2 colleagues is required. Place the subunit on a trolley jack supported under the flat lower differential mounting plate. With a person at each hub to steady the unit, position it such that the 4 tapped holes in the top of the differential mate with the 4 holes in the top mounting plate. Screw in the 4 countersunk bolts loosely at this stage.

Using the remaining two 1/2” UNF x 31/2” bolts, nyloc nuts and the 1/2”ID x 11/2” OD “mudguard” washers, attach the lower differential mounting plate to the chassis lower cross member. Fit washers as necessary between the mounting plate and the chassis so that when the 4 top countersunk bolts are tightened, alignment is maintained, and undue stress is not applied to the differential body. Install the “mudguard” washers between the front face of the bush and the nyloc nut. This is to ensure, in the unlikely event of the bush becoming loose in its bore, that the lower mounting plate remains captive.

Using spanners and finally a torque wrench tighten the 4 countersunk differential attachment bolts to 75 ft-lbs (since there is little access for a torque wrench on some of the bolts use best judgement with a spanner), and the 4 attachment bolts to the chassis to 40 lb-ft.

Using the 0.8mm S/S wire lock together the 4 special countersunk 1/2” UNC bolts by passing the wire through the drillings in the bolt heads see photo 2.

Make sure that the differential unit has been filled with fresh hypoid oil (refer to Appendix 6 for the correct grade). The filler port is easy to access now but much more difficult after the fuel tank has been fitted.

Fit the rear end of each tie bar to the bracket attached to each rear hub using the  1/2”UNF x 21/2” bolts & nyloc nuts. Fit loosely at this stage. By screwing the Rose joints in or out of the tie bar, set them so that the two 1/2”UNF x 4” bolts fit easily through the attachment point on the chassis to the eye of the joint, and the lengths of the two tie bars are equal. This should be done with the rear suspension set such that the drive shafts are horizontal. This sets the rear wheel alignment approximately true. The bolt should be fitted from the inside so that the nut faces outward. This allows the Rose joint to be detached to adjust rear wheel alignment. (With the bolt fitted the other way the body would prevent it being withdrawn). Alignment should be checked and reset as necessary at a garage with optical alignment equipment at a convenient time before road running the car. Now tighten the 4 tie bar fixings to a torque of 40 lb-ft.

Next fit the 4 coil over shock absorber units. It is clear which are the rear versus the front as there are 4 of the former and 2 of the latter. 

First check the fit of the upper spindles (5/8” dia) with the attachment tubes welded into the chassis. They should be a good sliding fit. Do not use force to fit them above a light tapping with a copper mallet. If they are too tight, which is unlikely, then the only reliable way to correct this is by reaming with a 5/8” reamer. Please contact Suffolk Sportscars who may be able to supply one on loan if you need one.

The 5/8” ID x 3/8” spacers should be fitted inside the upper and lower bushes on the forward most units. Ensure that a 1/2”ID x 11/8” OD “mudguard” washer is fitted on the outside of each shock eye to ensure that they remain captive in the event of rubber bush failure. Fit the two washers with the 3mm holes drilled near the OD to the forward upper mounts. Tighten the 4 nyloc nuts to 35 lb-ft.

Fit the handbrake calliper return springs between the callipers and the drilled washers (photo 1).

Now set the initial ride height by screwing the slotted nuts on each shock absorber until there is no free play of the spring (this is the datum position), then screw up a further 6 turns. Ensure that each slotted nut is screwed up an equal number of turns from the datum position.

4.2 Front suspension.

You will need the following parts for this operation :

Reconditioned from the donor car :

· Lower wishbones (2)  ]  The wishbones of some early XJ6’s were different from

· Upper wishbones (2)  ]  the majority, see figs 4 & 29 and the foregoing text

· Stub axle and stub axle carrier (2)

· Upper part of disc protector (to which the brake hose attaches). The lower part can be discarded. 

· Steering arms (2)

· Brake callipers (2)

· Front hub & brake disc assembly plus washer, castellated nut & end cap. (2 of each)

· Castor adjusting shims (2 sets)

· 3/8”UNF upper ball joint bolts (21/2” & 33/4” in length, 2 of each) 

· Upper wishbone pivot shaft (2)

· Lower wishbone pivot shaft (2)

· Dedicated bolts for securing brake callipers and steering arm to hub axle carrier (6)

· A 6” length 12mm studding, washers, nuts and a tubular spacer see Fig 1.

Plus the following new  items:

· Special spacers (13/16” ID x 3/8”) for mounting lower wishbones. (2)

· Front brake pads (4)

· Upper ball joint (2)

· Lower ball joint (2)

· Lower wishbone bushes (4)

· Upper wishbone bushes (4) and chrome washers (8)

· Mounting plate for shock absorber to lower wishbone (2)

· Coil over shock absorber units (springs already fitted) - (2)

· Brake calliper setting shims as required. 

· Dummy André Hartford shock absorbers (2)

· 1/2” ID x 1/2” spacers for shock absorber upper mount (4)

· 1/2” UNF x 31/2” bolts & nyloc nuts (Upper shock mounting - 2)

· 1/2” UNF x 21/2” bolts & nyloc nuts (Lower shock mounting - 2)

· 7/16” UNF x 2” bolts & nyloc nuts (Upper wishbone pivot shaft to chassis - 4)

· 3/8”UNF x 23/4” bolts & nyloc nuts (4) 

· 3/8”UNF x 1” set screws plus plain washers & spring washers (4)

· 9/16”UNF castellated nut & split pin plus large serrated washer (Lower wishbone inner pivot shaft - 2 of each)

· 1/2”UNF nyloc nuts and plain washers for fixing upper wishbones to pivot shaft (4)

· 0.8mm stainless steel locking wire

See figures 25 - 28 for an exploded view and parts lists for the donor car front suspension and front brakes

Important Note : The front suspension of some older donor cars differ from others and a number of parts are not interchangeable. Both types can be fitted to the standard Suffolk chassis and Suffolk will supply reconditioned parts which are compatible. To identify which you have, examine the lower & upper wishbones. On most cars the lower wishbone ball joint bracket is kinked forward and the wishbones are handed  these are the “new” type. On some older cars the ball joint bracket is not kinked and the wishbones are identical – these are the “old” type, see fig 4. Now examine the upper wishbones. On later cars the wishbone halves are identical, the “new type”. On older cars the upper wishbones are not identical, the “old” type see fig 29. The build information below assumes you have the “new” type in each case. If either the upper or the lower wishbones are of the “old” type, or you are unsure, consult Suffolk Sportscars for advice.

The following is the assembly procedure for each side. See photo 3 as a guide :

Bolt the upper wishbone pivot shaft to the chassis with the 7/16” UNF bolts and nyloc nuts (nuts facing inwards). Torque to 50 ft-lbs. Experience with the chassis has shown that no adjusting shims are necessary to establish the correct front wheel camber.

Lightly lubricate the upper wishbone bushes and assemble in the wishbone. Hand pressure is usually sufficient. Lightly lubricate the pivot pins and assemble the wishbones together with the chrome washers onto the pivot shaft. Fit the nyloc nuts but do not tighten at this point.

Fit the upper ball joint with the dedicated 3/8” UNF bolts from the donor car fitting sufficient castor adjusting shims to prevent the wishbones being pulled together as the ball joint bolts are tightened. Fit all the shims between the front wishbone and the balljoint (fig. 29). 

Take the lower wishbone pivot shaft and test fit it to the receiving tube welded into the chassis. It should be a good sliding fit. Do not use force above a light tapping with a copper mallet. If it is too tight, which is unlikely, then the only reliable way to correct this is by reaming with a 13/16” reamer. Please contact Suffolk Sportscars who may be able to supply one on loan if you need one.
Press in the new lower wishbone bushes using an improvised puller as shown in Fig 1 or similar. Now fit the lower wishbones to the chassis using the 13/16” diameter pivot pins pushed through from the rear and installing the 3/8” spacers between the rear wishbone bush inner edge and the chassis tube (fig 4). Loosely fit the large serrated washer and castellated nut. 

Remove any paint from the surfaces of the stub axle carrier which mate to the brake callipers. Fit the carrier to the upper and lower ball joints. Torque them to 50 and 55 ft-lbs respectively. Fit the hub and brake disc assembly after ensuring that the hub bearings are correctly charged with grease. Fit the D washer and hub nut. Adjust the front hub bearing running clearance as per Haynes manual Chapter 11, section 5. Fit the end cap.

Fit the dummy André Hartford shock absorber to the front upper & lower wishbone pivot pins (Photo 4) then jack up the hub until the lower wishbone is horizontal. Now torque the upper pivot nuts to 50 ft-lb and the lower pivot shaft castellated nut to 45 ft-lb and fit a split pin.

Assemble the steering arm and the brake calliper in position using the three dedicated bolts. Ensure that the bleed nipple is at the top of the calliper. It is possible to assemble them upside down! The upper part of the disc protector can be left out at this stage. Tighten  the bolts to fully locate the calliper but do not torque at this stage.  Now measure the gaps between the abutments above and below the brake pad locations and the inner and outer edge of the brake disc. The brake calliper should be centralised at both upper and lower position within .010”, ie the maximum difference allowed between the gaps should be .020”. Fit shims between the calliper and the stub axle carrier at the upper and lower mounting positions if necessary to achieve this.

Now reassemble the steering arm, upper part of the disc protector and brake calliper and torque the three bolts to 55 ft-lbs. Using the 0.8mm S/S wire lock together the two calliper securing bolts by passing the wire through the drillings in the bolt heads, Photo 5. Before fitting the upper part of the disc protector bend the bracket which supports the end of the flexible brake hose through 900 so that the brake hose end is approximately vertical (if not already done).

Fit a coil over shock absorber unit to its lower mounting plate (1/2”UNF x 21/2” bolt & nyloc nut with nut facing rearwards) and offer it up to the lower wishbone. Using two 3/8”UNF x 23/4” bolts & nyloc nuts and two 3/8”UNF x 1” set screws plus plain washers & spring washers, fix the two together. Repeat for the other side.

Now attach the top of the coil over shock absorber units using the 1/2” UNF x 31/2” bolts placing the 1/2” ID x 1/2” spacers either side of the bush for the upper mounting. Torque the upper & lower shock absorber mounting bolts to 50 ft-lb. Set the front ride height initially by screwing the slotted nuts on each shock absorber until full lock in both directions can be achieved without the steering arm bolt fouling the spring carrier.

4.3 Steering

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Steering rack from donor car modified by Suffolk, complete with track rods.

Note Both metric (M14x1.5)and imperial (5/8” UNF) track rods were used, make sure you get the correct track rod ends

· 3 special polyurethane rack mounting bushes and 6 large washers.

· 5/16”UNF x 21/2” bolts (3)

· 5/16”UNF nyloc nuts (3)

· Track rod ends, either 5/8”UNF or M14 fine (1.5mm pitch) depending on rack (2)

· Track rod lock nuts, either 5/8”UNF or M14 fine (2)

Drill the three holes on the underside of the front crossmember for the P clips to support the brake line to the front nearside calliper before mounting the steering rack (see next section). Access afterwards is difficult.

Attach the steering rack to the chassis using the 3 polyurethane bushes, washers, bolts and nuts. Tighten to 18 ft-lbs.

Set the steering rack to its central position. Screw the track rod end lock nuts and track rod ends on to the track rods and  position them such that when fitted to the steering arms and the hubs in the straight ahead position, the effective length of each track rod is the same. Tighten the track rod end to steering arm nuts to 45 ft-lbs. 

If you have either donor car wheels or the SS100 hubs & wheels you can set up the front wheel alignment approximately with the engine out as follows. Mount the two front wheels on the hubs. By screwing the track rods in or out set the wheels straight ahead by eye. Now find a suitable piece of wood cut to length so that it will slide between the inner faces of the wheel rims or tyres when positioned transversely across the chassis. Adjust the track rods so that the rear gap is 1/16” greater than the rear giving 1/16” toe in. Tighten the track rod lock nuts. Alignment should be checked and reset as necessary at a garage with optical alignment equipment at a convenient time before road running the car.

4.4 Braking system & clutch hydraulics.

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Foot pedals & cross shaft.

· Brake master cylinder, servo unit and clevis/split pin.

· 8mm ID x 12mm spacers – supplied with servo (4)

· Servo vacuum non return valve from donor car. 

· Clutch master cylinder, actuating rod & clevis/split pin.

· Front brake flexible hoses (2) with locknuts (4) and shake proof washers (4)

· Clutch flexible hose with locknut.

· Set of 3/16” OD brake pipes, ready flared and fitted with unions. (See appendix 7)

· 3/16” OD clutch hydraulic line.

· 3/8”UNF “T” piece union with female threads (1).

· 3/8”UNF 4 way union with female threads (1).

· Brake light switch - 3/8”UNF male thread.

· M8 nyloc nuts (4).

· 5/16”UNF x 1” bolts & nyloc nuts (6).

· 4mm split pins (2 off).

· Suitable washer to fit on the cross shaft.

· 3/16” “P” clips (12).

· No6 x 1/2” self tapping screws (20).

· 1/4”UNF x 1” set screws (2).

Important safety note :  The components in the hydraulic circuit have a mix of metric and imperial tube connections. The brake master cylinder and most late XJ6 front callipers use M10 x 1.0 mm pitch threads. The unions, tee pieces and hoses are generally imperial and use 3/8” UNF threads. The rear callipers likewise are imperial and use 3/8” UNF threads. Take care to ensure that the correct fittings are used. The metric and imperial threads are very similar. (3/8” UNF is 9.6 mm x 0.94mm pitch). Metric unions are generally gold coloured and imperial silver.

Assemble the foot pedals with 4 5/16” x 1” bolts & nyloc nuts and locate them in the chassis using the hollow cross shaft - Photo 6. When positioned correctly, drill through the cross shaft 4.5mm using the pilot hole provided and secure with a 4mm split pin. Fit the washer on the cross shaft to retain the pedals on position. Mark the appropriate position of the washer, remove the cross shaft and drill a hole for the other 4mm split pin. Reassemble the shaft with the washer and split pin. If the pedals are too loose, consult Suffolk Sportscars as it is possible to fit a spring to rectify this.

Install the brake master cylinder and servo unit using the drilled plate in the chassis placing the  8mm ID x 12mm spacers between the servo unit and the plate, and secure with the 4 M8 nyloc nuts. Attach the master cylinder rod to the brake pedal with the clevis pin and split pin provided. When fitting the floorboards you need to check access to the split pin for maintenance.

Bolt the clutch master cylinder to the flange in the chassis using 2 5/16”UNF x 1”  bolts & nyloc nuts. Connect the master cylinder rod to the clutch pedal with the actuating rod, clevis pin & split pin with the actuating rod screwed on to the master cylinder rod to give a satisfactory piston stroke when operating the clutch pedal. Tighten the 5/16” locknut on the master cylinder rod to lock the actuating rod.

Fix the longer brake line to the offside chassis rail and cross tubes using the No.6 x ½” self tapping screws at appropriate points (at least every 300mm) and fitting “P” clips. See photos 1 & 7. The rear “T” piece should be fitted to the top differential carrier plate and the brake line should have at least a 3600 loop in it between the last fixing point and the “T” piece so that any movement of the differential does not result in a fatigue failure of the pipe (photo 1). Secure the “T” piece with a 1/4” x 1”UNF set screw (drill and tap first) and the line using the 3/16” “P” and clips  No6 x 1/2” self tapping screws. Connect this brake line to the forward most connection on the master cylinder.

Fit the front brake flexible hoses to the brackets on the chassis and on the upper section of the disc protector of the front hubs with lock nuts and shake proof internal “star” washers. (these should come with the hoses – photo 5).

Bend and fit the N/S front brake pipe to the front chassis member starting with the connection to the nearside front brake hose and fix to the front chassis member with P clips and No6 x 1/2” self tapping screws using the 3 holes drilled before fitting the steering rack. This will locate a suitable position for the  4 way union (photo 7). Fix this to the chassis rail by drilling and tapping with a ¼”UNF x 1” set screw. Using the 3/16” brake lines provided connect the 4 way union to the rear most connection on the master cylinder, and the N/S and O/S front brake flexible hoses. Make sure that the male unions in the master cylinder and “T” pieces are tight enough to make a seal but not over tightened. A torque wrench is not suited here but a torque of about 15 ft-lb is appropriate. 

Secure the front brake lines to the hoses with the female unions. The same comment as to tightening applies as per the male unions. Screw the brake light switch into the 4 way union using PTFE tape to seal if a tapered thread or a copper  washer if a parallel thread and tighten. Fit the 4 short brake lines, 2 between the “T” piece on the differential carrier and the rear callipers, and 2 between the outer ends of the front flexible hoses and the front brake callipers.

Drill a suitable hole through the lower edge of the clutch master cylinder bracket (if there is no hole already) and fit the clutch hydraulic line and the flexible hose in a similar manner The connection to the clutch slave cylinder obviously cannot be made until the engine and gearbox are installed. To prevent any ingress of dirt, seal the end of the hose with masking tape. 

Fill the brake hydraulic reservoir with hydraulic fluid and bleed the system of air. This is best done with the front of the car jacked up as high as possible to remove the  air pocket in the master cylinder. The rear callipers are relatively easy to bleed but the front callipers require persistent effort to get a hard pedal.

4.5 Fuel tank, fuel pump and fuel line

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Fuel tank 

· Fuel tank straps (2)

· Fuel pump

· M10 nyloc nuts plus plain washers (2)

· Rubber webbing

· Fuel tank sender complete with cork gasket

· 5/16” (or 8mm) OD copper fuel line

· 5/16” “P” clips (7)

· 5/16” ID fuel hose and hose clips (2)

· 1/4”UNF x 1/2” setscrews or No6 x 1/2” self tapping screws (7).

· 2BA x 3/8” cheesehead screws or socket head capscrews (6).(These could be M5 on some tanks – check first)

· 5/16”UNF x 1” bolts & nyloc nuts (2).

The tank sender unit is supplied with the float arm separate from the actuating arm. Attach the float to the arm by bending the end of the arm around the groove in the float making sure that the float is at the correct attitude, ie its longitudinal axis parallel to the liquid level. The sender mounting flange is marked “TOP” to identify its correct attitude. Adjust the sender arm so that the gauge reads empty with the float above the  level of the fuel line offtake.

Coat the cork gasket both sides with sealing compound and secure the sender unit to the tank using the 6 x 2BA screws (or M5). Coat each screw with sealing compound otherwise fuel can leak around the threads. Attach the fuel tank straps to the forward attachment points on the chassis using the two 5/16” bolts & nyloc nuts. Noting where the straps will fit around the fuel tank attach the rubber webbing temporarily holding it with masking tape or similar. Alternatively glue the webbing to the straps with contact adhesive.

Fit the fuel tank in the chassis and secure it by inserting the stud ends of the straps in the rear chassis attachment points and tightening using the nyloc nuts provided. The help of a second person makes this much easier, alternatively use a trolley jack. Do not over tighten or the tank will deform.

Fit the fuel pump to the bracket provided on the chassis frame next to the clutch master cylinder (photo 8) using the rubber mounts supplied with the pump. Install the copper fuel line running it from the tank, where it is connected with a compression fitting supplied with the tank, to the pump suction using the “P” clips and self tapping screws. Continue the fuel line from the pump discharge across and under the servo unit and up between the servo and the engine terminating it level with the top of the servo. See photos 1 & 8. Connect the fuel lines to the suction and discharge connections of the pump using the 5/16” fuel hose and hose clips with an in line filter between the tank and the pump.

Important Note

If your build continues for more than a month after the fuel tank has been received then problems can arise from rust forming inside the tank. To avoid this the following precautions should be observed :

1. Clean the tank and seal after installation

2. Before using the tank fill with fuel and drain

3. If reusing the fuel refill the tank through a fine gauze filter

The installation of an in line filter between the tank and the fuel pump is a wise, added precaution.

5. Engine, gearbox, exhaust system, cooling system & initial wiring.

5.1 Engine, gearbox & propshaft.

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Engine and gearbox assembly fully refurbished comprising  : Engine complete with inlet manifold, carburettors & throttle linkage, air filters, exhaust manifold, water pump, modified thermostat housing,  thermostat,  mechanical fan, distributor, coil, ignition leads & plugs, oil filter, clutch, clutch slave cylinder, starter motor,oil pressure and water temperature senders (if electrical gauges are used), or adaptors if mechanical gauges are used, gearbox including overdrive & inhibitor switch if fitted, reversing light switch and polished aluminium gear knob.

· Engine mountings (RH & LH specially made for the Suffolk SS100)

· Engine mounting rubbers (3) 2 for the engine and one for the gearbox.

· Special threaded adapter for gearbox mounting

· Throttle cable & bracket.

· Alternator mounting bracket and mounting bolts

· Fan belt tensioner & mounting bolt

· Propshaft

· 3/8”UNF special shouldered bolts for propshaft (8) and nyloc nuts (8)

· Gear lever knob

· Gearbox mounting plate (part of chassis kit)

· 5/16”UNF x 11/4” bolts, plain washers & nyloc nuts (4)

· 3/8”UNF nyloc nuts (5).

· 3/8” mudguard washers (5).

· 7/16”UNF x 11/4” bolts & spring washers (7).

· 2 ft length of 3/8” ID vacuum hose plus hoseclips.

Attach the RH & LH engine mountings to the engine using the 7/16”UNF bolts & spring washers. Tighten to 50 ft-lbs. Fix a rubber engine mount to each bracket and secure each with a 3/8” mudguard washer and nyloc nut, leave loose at this stage. Turn the crankshaft to TDC using the pointer. Undo and withdraw the two lower most bolts (3/8”UNF) on the offside of the timing cover and attach the alternator bracket. Retighten the bolts to 25 ft-lbs ensuring that the pointer is set back at TDC. Withdraw the top nearside bolt on the water pump flange attach the fanbelt tensioner and screw back but do not tighten at this stage.

Attach the gearbox mounting plate to the 2 chassis brackets using the 4 5/16”UNF x 11/4” bolts, plain washers & nyloc nuts with the plate offered up on top of the brackets and the nuts facing downwards.

Screw the special threaded adapter into the rear underside of the gearbox and screw a rubber engine mount into the adapter.

Safety note :  The engine and gearbox assembly weighs 350 kg. Ensure that any lifting equipment  is adequately rated for this weight. This includes all strops, chains and shackles.

Rig the engine and gearbox assembly to an engine crane using the two lifting eyes attached to the front & rear cylinder head studs and install the unit to the chassis engaging the studs from the three rubber engine mounts with the 2 front chassis brackets and the hole in the gearbox mounting plate. Secure with the mudguard washers and nyloc nuts.

Connect the clutch hydraulic hose to the clutch slave cylinder. Fill the hydraulic reservoir with hydraulic fluid and bleed the system. Check the clutch operation.

Using the 3/8” ID rubber vacuum hose and hose clips connect the servo vacuum connection to the inlet manifold connection via the non return valve. Take care to fit it the correct way round, ie allowing flow from the servo to the engine and not the reverse.

Check that the rear propshaft flange mates correctly with the differential input shaft flange. If not correct to fit. Connect the gearbox output flange to the differential flange with the modified propshaft using the 8 3/8”UNF special shouldered bolts bolts & nyloc nuts. Tighten to 25 ft-lbs. Note that the propshaft is fitted with expanding splines closest to the engine. 

5.2 Exhaust system.

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· 6 part stainless steel exhaust system comprising :


Front downpipes incorporating flexible sections (2) 


Silencer boxes (2)


Rear pipe (O/S)


Rear pipe (N/S)


Manifold to downpipe sealing rings (2)

· 21/8” exhaust pipe “U” bolt type clamps (4)

· Crossmember mounting rubbers (2)

· Rear mounting rubbers (flat type) - (2)

· 3/8”UNF brass manifold nuts & spring washers (8)

· M8 x 25mm stainless bolts and stainless nyloc nuts (4)

· M8 x 20mm stainless bolt, stainless spring washer and stainless plain nut

· 1/4”UNF x 3/4” bolts & spring washers (4).

The exhaust system fits together as per Fig 3. Assemble the nearside exhaust downpipe, silencer box & rear pipe using 4 brass manifold nuts and spring washers for the downpipe, two M8 x 25mm stainless bolts and stainless nyloc nuts to attach to the rear pipe bracket to the bracket welded to the rear chassis cross member with rear mounting rubber, a crossmember mounting rubber and two of the 21/8” exhaust pipe “U” bolt type clamps to secure the silencer box. Fit the U bolt clamps with the stud ends  facing the side, not downward. Repeat this operation for the offside system and the rear manifold.

Using the M8 x 20mm stainless bolt, stainless spring washer and stainless plain nut bolt together the two brackets on the downpipes just ahead of the flexible sections.

Shake both sections vigorously to simulate the vibration imparted by the engine in operation and if there are any points of contact with the chassis, adjust the assembly to eradicate. Adjustment is easier using a lever between the chassis and the mid mounting point.

5.3 Cooling system

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Radiator core.

· Radiator mounting bushes and clips (2).

· Radiator top & bottom hoses and hoseclips.

· It is assumed that the by pass hose between the water pump and the inlet manifold has been fitted as part of the engine rebuild. If not, one is needed with hoseclips.

· Radiator hoop (from the chassis kit).

· Radiator pressure cap (15 psi).

· Electric cooling fan and control unit..

· 5/16”UNF x 1” bolts & nyloc nuts (2).

· 5/16”UNF x 3/4” bolts & nyloc nuts (2).

· 5/16” plain washers as required.

· 3/8”UNF x 2” bolts & spring washers (2). 

First paint the radiator matt black (a spray can will give a good finish), then fit the electric cooling fan to the radiator using the manufacturers instructions. The fan should be fitted on the front of the radiator horizontally centred with the radiator core and fitted as high on the core as practical. 

Fit the radiator hoop to the chassis with the 5/16” x 1” bolts & nyloc nuts. 

Now fit the two bushes in the lower radiator mounting brackets and offer up the radiator to the car with a gap of about 1/4” between its top and the hoop and with equal gaps at each side, ensuring that the radiator does not foul the chassis. In this position mark and centre punch the hole centres for the mounting bolts in the chassis plates provided. Drill and tap the attachment holes 3/8”UNF. Access for tapping is restricted. Use a hand tap wrench with an extension. Never be tempted to use a drill to speed up the job.

Fit the bottom hose to the radiator and secure with a hose clip. Access to this clip is difficult with the radiator in position. Fit the radiator with the bushes and mounting clips with the 3/8” x 2” bolts, mudguard washers and spring washers. Tighten to 25 ft-lbs. Fit the other end of the bottom hose to the water pump and the top  hose and secure with hose clips.

Position the top of the radiator core relative to the hoop as per fig 10 and drill the upper forward facing fixing lugs 8mm and secure with 5/16”UNF x 3/4” bolts & nyloc nuts  packing with 5/16” plain washers as required. Fit the radiator pressure cap.

5.4 Initial wiring.

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Wiring loom complete with fusebox & relays.

· Battery to starter motor supply lead (300A black cable with terminals)

· Battery to main earth  lead (300A black cable with terminals)

· Short earth strap (300A black cable with terminals)

· Cable clips (selection of sizes) 

· P clips (selection of sizes)

· Speedometer cable.

· Rear fog light (optional)

· Reversing light (optional).

· Crimp connectors. (The most economic way to buy these is in a box of selected items containing those most commonly required)

The list of wiring connections and their colour coding is given in appendix 1.

Install the loom into the chassis using “P” clips (see loom placement diagram Appendix 2, fig 31). Some of the same fixing points as those used to secure the brake lines can be used by mounting 2 “P” clips back to back. Make sure that the various connections are in the correct positions. At this stage connections can be made to the following. Use crimp connectors where required.

Coil

Oil pressure sensor (if electrical gauge used)

Water temperature sensor (if electrical gauge used)

Stop light switch

Cooling fan and control unit.

Fuel pump

Overdrive solenoid (if fitted)

Overdrive inhibitor switch on gearbox (if fitted)

Reversing light switch on gearbox (if fitted)

Rear fog lamp (if fitted)

Reversing lamp (if fitted)

Brake fluid low level switch on reservoir

When wiring the fuel pump remember to run an earth lead from the pump body to the chassis. It will not run otherwise as the rubber mounts insulate it.

Fit the rear fog light and reversing light (if fitted) at this stage. Access is better without the body fitted. As there are many types of lamps that can be fitted, details here will be restricted to the fixing position.  Fix the lamps to the rearmost cross member just inboard of the exhaust pipes with the fog light on the offside. 

Install the cooling fan control unit including the temperature sensing capillary using the manufacturers instructions. Connect the fan feed lead to the appropriate control unit terminal and earth the fan return lead to a suitable point on the chassis.

Fit the starter motor main supply lead to the starter motor terminal, and the battery to main earth lead to a 3/8” bolt on the N/S of the gearbox bellhousing. Connect the short earth strap from a 5/16” bolt on the rear of the gearbox to the chassis via one of the gearbox/overdrive mounting plate bolts. Make sure that the paint is removed from the area to ensure a good electrical contact.

Take the speedometer cable and check out what is needed to fit the gearbox end. The cable must not be bent to a radius of less than 4”. Depending on the gearbox fitted it may be necessary either to make a suitable hole in the gearbox support plate or fit a right angle drive unit. If you need the latter please contact Suffolk Sportscars. Feed the cable from the gearbox to the rear of the dash via a suitable route taking care to meet the minimum radius requirement.

6. Wheels & tyres

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· 18” 72 spoke wheels specially made for the Suffolk SS100 (5).

· 550 x 18 cross ply tyres, wheel bands and tubes, fitted (5).

Note : Wheel bands fit in the rim to protect the tube from of the spoke fixings, as rim tape on a bicycle.

            If not available, duck tape is an acceptable alternative.

· Splined hubs (5).

· Spinners with SS logo (5).

· Hide & copper mallet.

· Dummy 15” brake drums (4)

· Wheelnuts from donor (early type) - (20).

Fit 4 splined hubs and the 4 dummy brake drums to the hubs and secure each with 5 wheelnuts using loctite and tighten to 75 ft-lbs.

If wheels have been painted it is very important to remove any paint from the internal splines, the internal taper which mates with the hub, and the external taper which mates with the spinner. Failure to do this can cause a wheel to seize preventing removal or can cause a spinner to loosen in service.

Grease the splines and tapers on each hub and fit each wheel with a spinner. Note that the offside hubs are left hand threaded and the nearside are right hand threaded. Tighten each spinner by hand followed by the hide end of the mallet.  (ie tighten all spinners with a downward stroke of the mallet on the spinner lug towards the rear of the car)

7. Body & external fittings

7.1 Body

You will need the following parts for this operation :


        **Note : The door hinges 

· GRP body shell with doors fitted on brass hinges**


are marked as follows :

· Dashboard stays (2) - from chassis kit.



No.1  : O/S top

· Windscreen wiper motor mounting bracket



No.2  : O/S bottom

· Bonnet catch hooks, S/S with nuts & washers (4)


No.3  :  N/S top

· 7/16”UNF x 1” bolts & nyloc nuts (2)



No.4  :  N/S bottom

· 5/16” UNF x 11/2” bolts & nyloc nuts (4) 

· 5/16” UNF x 2” bolts & nyloc nuts (6)

· 3/8” & 5/16” plain washers as needed.

· 5/16” mudguard washers - as needed

· Selection of spacers 

· 1/4”UNF x 1” countersunk headed screws & nyloc nuts (2).

· 5/16” UNF x 1” bolts & nyloc nuts (4)

Fitting the body to the chassis is very straightforward. It requires 3 people, one lifting each side at the rear and one at the front.

There are a total of 16 fixing locations for the body to the chassis, see fig. 30. 

10 horizontal fixings :

A&F :
At floor level beneath the scuttle, these take 5/16” or M8 bolts

B&E :
At floor level behind the seats, these take 5/16” or M8 bolts

C&D :
Above the rear suspension behind the seat, these take 7/16” or M10 bolts 

G,H,J&K : The 4 bonnet catch hooks which fasten the inner rim of the front wings to the chassis

Plus 6 vertical fixings marked with a * in fig. 30 :

2 in the luggage locker area where vertical brackets on the chassis upper member are fastened to the 

inner wings taking 5/16” or M8 bolts 

4 in the lower flanges of the body frame beneath and in front of the passenger compartment. These take 

5/16” or M8 bolts and fix to brackets on the chassis member 

Lift the body, walk it to the chassis and lower it on to the chassis allowing the fixing holes A to F  to mate. Now check that the doors fit as well as when the body was received. If not examine and correct the cause.

Bolting of the body to the chassis can now commence. It is very important that the fixing bolts do not place strain on the body because this will pull the door apertures out of line and result in poor shut lines. We are concerned here with the 12 fixing locations around the passenger compartment, the 6 horizontal mountings A to F and the 6 vertical mountings marked *. The 4 bonnet hooks G,H,J&K are less of an issue due to the flexibility of the wings. 

The body at fixing points A to F are shimmed at the factory before delivery so the fit should be satisfactory. Place the washer and shim packs in their relevant locations and fit the bolts loosely at this stage. Now tighten the bolts one at a time checking the door alignment at each stage. If the door fits deteriorate at any stage, adjust the washer and shim pack until the situation is rectified.

In order to drill the 4 holes in the lower body flange (vertical fixings) for the fixings holes, a simple jig tool can be made as shown in fig 8. Position the tool with the body flange between the forks and the 5/16” peg innermost. Locate the peg into the hole in the chassis frame bracket and with the tool flat against the bracket, mark the centre of the hole with a 1/4” drill. Drill out the hole 8mm. Repeat for the other 3 fixings. Next drill 8mm holes in the rear wings for the two remaining vertical fixings. 

Next measure the gaps between the body and the chassis frame plate or bracket at each of the 6 vertical fixings, make up washer & shim packs (using “mudguard” washers and other spacers), cut the 5/16”UNF x 2” bolts to the required length and fix each with a nyloc nut. Again check the door alignment at each stage and correct as necessary. 

Now attach the 4 bonnet hooks using the spacers provided. If all is satisfactory, remove the doors by carefully tapping out the hingepins and store them in a safe location.

Place the windscreen wiper motor mounting bracket in position centrally on the plate welded to the centre of the scuttle hoop and firmly against the bulkhead. (The bracket is fitted so that it turns upward against bulkhead and downward facing into the car to accept the wiper motor and “U” clip). Drill through the bulkhead through the 2 holes in the bracket (6.5mm drill), countersink the holes on the engine bay side and bolt the bracket to the bulkhead with 2 1/4”UNF x 1” countersunk headed screws & nyloc nuts. Mark the positions of the 2 holes on the scuttle hoop plate through to the bracket,  remove the bracket and drill them 8.5mm. Fit the bracket in position and temporarily secure it with 2 5/16”UNF x 1” bolts and nuts to check that they fit, then remove them.

Loosely bolt the ends of the dashboard stays which are drilled to the lugs under either side of the dashboard using 5/16”UNF x 1” bolts & nyloc nuts. Align the other ends of the stays over the holes in the scuttle hoop plate and wiper motor bracket and mark the centres of the holes to be drilled in the stays. Remove the stays, drill 8.5mm and fix the stays in position using  the 2 5/16”UNF x 1” bolts & nyloc nuts.

7.2 Bonnet

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Radiator hoop stays (2) - from chassis kit.

· Bonnet kit comprising :


4 louvred aluminium sections 


1 centre stainless steel piano hinge with 5/16” brass pin


2 side stainless steel piano hinges with 1/4” brass pin


16 alloy rivets 


Front & rear chrome fixings for the centre hinge

· Chrome bonnet studs (4)

· Ripault bonnet catches (4)

· Bonnet webbing

· Radiator shell 

· Radiator cap & badge

· Radiator grill

· Radiator shell lower mounting brackets (“Z” brackets) - (2)

· 5/16” UNF x 3/4” bolts & nyloc nuts (2)

· M10 nuts (4)

· M10 spring washers (2)

· 2BA x 1/2” countersunk screws (2)

· M6 x 15mm bolts, nuts and spring washers (4)

· M4 x 10mm chrome headed (or polished SS) domed countersunk screws & nyloc nuts (16)

· 3mm alloy pop rivets – for temporary use (16)

The bonnet is handmade in 4 louvred aluminium panels, two top and two side. The long edges of the panels are folded in a “U” section. These are held together by three stainless steel piano hinges whose edges are similarly folded and slide into the panels. The top hinge is held in place by 4 alloy rivets, and each side hinge by 6 alloy rivets, 16 in all. Through each piano hinge is a brass rod which can be removed to dismantle the bonnet. The centre (larger) hinge has a 5/16” brass rod. It is fixed to the car at the rear with an end fitting having an M6 stud passing through the bulkhead and held with a nyloc nut. The front is fixed by an end fitting which is attached by 2BA screws through the radiator shell into the radiator hoop. The two outer (smaller) hinges have a ¼” brass rod and attach the side panels to the top panels. To the lower edge of each side panel are fixed two “Ripault” bonnet catches which mate with hooks fixed to the chassis rail. 

Fitting the bonnet may seem a daunting task for those tackling it for the first time. However it requires more patience than skill to achieve a successful result. Remember to check and double check all dimensions before cutting any metal. Aim to trim a little at a time, check fitting the panels at each stage. Metal can easily be removed but not added. Filing rather than cutting the last 1mm is a sound strategy if somewhat laborious. 

It is most important to the overall appearance of the car that the shut lines (the gaps between the bonnet panels and the body and radiator shell) are consistent. The eye will pick up any lack of evenness. Consistency is much more important than the absolute value. However a gap of at least 3mm is necessary. Any less than this and movement of the panels with the car in motion can cause the edge of the panel to contact the bodywork and chip the paint. 3mm is a good aim. (A £1 coin is a useful gauge).

The aluminium panels are very soft and will deform and scratch very easily detracting from the finished presentation. The utmost care is required when handling and cutting them. Always carry the panels one at a time taking care not to knock them on anything. Always work with them on a bench covered with soft carpet.

The first step is to prepare the hinges. The centre (larger) hinge must have an overall length of 491/4, including the two end fittings (front & rear) which are each 1” long so the stainless steel part of the hinge must be 471/4” long. The 5/16” brass rod must be longer, just a little less than 491/4” to accommodate the end fittings. Cut the stainless steel part to exactly 471/4”. It pays to measure, check and measure again before cutting. Be careful to pull the brass rod out of the hinge a little way so you are not cutting it and cut squarely in both planes. Now slide the brass rod back into the full length of the hinge and cut it to length so that the two end fittings mate with the ends of the hinge when assembled. Drill four 4 holes to accept the 3mm pop rivets, 2 in each “U” section 20 mm from the ends of the hinge (see fig. 32). Each set of holes must be deburred so that the aluminium panels can slide easily into place. Do this with a hacksaw blade for the inner surfaces and a countersink bit for the outer surfaces.
Now prepare the two outer hinges. Cut these to a length of 44”. For these hinges the length of the ¼” brass rod must be the same as the stainless steel part. Drill 6 holes to accept 3mm rivets, 3 in each U section, 2 pairs 15 mm from each end and one pair in the centre (see fig. 32). These holes must also be deburred as above.

Reinstall the radiator hoop. Screw one M10 nut on each and install the two long tie bars between the radiator hoop and the scuttle, fix to the hoop with the 5/16” UNF x 3/4” bolts & nyloc nuts. Locate an M10 spring washer and nut at the other end of each tiebar and adjust each so that the distance between the back face of the hoop and the scuttle face where the tie bar passes through it is about 451/2”. Drill a 6mm hole for the rear centre hinge fixing exactly at the centre line across the bulkhead (note that the centre line is not the line left by the body mould) and such that the rear of the chrome fixing is just in front of the lip on the body which accepts the bonnet.

Attach the radiator shell lower mounting “Z” brackets (It helps to slot the 6mm bolt holes in these brackets to allow for adjustment) to the radiator hoop which is ready drilled with two 6mm holes with the M6 bolts & nuts. Fix the top of the shell in position using the front central hinge fixing using 2BA x 1/2” countersunk screws. It helps to first slot the two top holes in the shell also for fine adjustment. Attach the other end of the Z brackets to the shell with M6 bolts & nuts. Adjust the shell so that the top rear edge of the shell is at 900 to the longitudinal axis of the car in plan view. With the shell in the correct position, tighten the top and bottom fixings.

Install the top hinge and front and rear support brackets and trial fit to the car. Adjust the lengths of the tie bars to achieve a good fit and a top centre bonnet length of 491/4”. Mask the front and side edges of the radiator shell to protect the chrome and temporarily fit the webbing to the scuttle and the bonnet shell using double sided sellotape or similar. Remove the top hinge from the car and assemble on to the LH top bonnet panel by overlapping the folded edge of the hinge with the folded edge of the panel. It may be found easier to slide the “U” sections together lengthways. Test fit to the car.

Slide the panel until the rear edge just covers the shutface at all points. Mark the position of the panel relative to the hinge.

 (Note : At this stage work on the rear edges of the panel only. The front edge is deliberately made long so that it can be cut back to fit accurately and establish even shut lines) 

Using masking tape on the rear edge of the panel, and with the panel firmly against the webbing mark it up to achieve an even 3mm gap. Unless more than 1mm needs to be removed at any point, file the rear edge of the panel to shape. If more than 1mm needs to be removed, cut with sheet metal cutters leaving a 1mm excess & file the remainder. Check the fit. Repeat until a satisfactory result is obtained. Repeat these last two steps for the RH top panel, ensuring that the louvres on the two panels are in line.

Reinstall the centre hinge and the top two bonnet panels carefully aligning each panel using the marks made earlier. Mask, measure and mark the two front edges. Remove and cut the edges to shape. Again caution is recommended unless the builder has experience. Cutting in two or three operations may take more time but is far less likely to result in errors. Again, finally file to an even 3mm shutline. Carefully mark the relative positions of the two top panels and the centre hinge.

When satisfied with the fit of the two top panels, remove them from the car and reassemble on the bench using the marks to position them correctly. Drill the panels through the four predrilled holes in the hinge and secure with 3mm alloy pop rivets.

With the centre hinge and the two finished top panels in place on the car, fit a side hinge to the LH top panel. Slide the hinge into position so that the clearance each side (ie to the bulkhead to the rear, and the radiator shell to the front) is equal. Mark this position, remove the whole bonnet from the car and drill the panel through the 3 holes predrilled in the small hinges and secure with 3mm alloy pop rivets.

Refit the bonnet and assemble the LH side panel to its hinge and slide to the correct position leaving sufficient metal on both rear and front edges for trim fitting ensuring that the holes for the Ripault catches line up with the hook positions on the chassis rails. Mark this position, remove the bonnet from the car and drill the panels using the 3 predrilled holes in the hinges and secure with 3mm alloy pop rivets. Fasten the 2 Ripaults catches to the LH side panel using the M4 screws & nyloc nuts then refit the bonnet.  Adjust the bonnet catch hooks so that the catches fit and apply even tension to the bonnet panels.

Now mark and cut firstly the rear edge of the LH side panel and then the front edge as before. Repeat these last three steps for the RH lower section.

When satisfied with the bonnet fit, remove to the bench and extract the brass rods from the three hinges to separate the 4 panels. Drill out the alloy pop rivets and fit the 16 solid alloy rivets to fix the hinges permanently to the panels. Finally, carefully peer over the outer edges of each panel “U” section carefully with a hammer as per fig. 5. The help of a second person is needed to hold the panel. Ensure that the outer face of the panel is on a flat, smooth steel surface when doing this. 

Drill 2 holes in each top bonnet section, 2 at 21/2” either side of the centre line and 33/4” from the front edge, and 2 at 21/2” either side of the centre line and 71/2” from the rear edge, to accommodate the 4 chrome bonnet studs. Fit the studs.

To ensure that the radiator hoop and radiator shell fit back in exactly the same position following dismantling for painting it is important that the settings of the radiator hoop to scuttle hoop stays are fixed. To do this mark the positions of the M10 nuts ahead of the scuttle hoop on the threaded part of the stays.

Fit the radiator cap, SS badge, and grill to the radiator shell.

7.3 Floorboards, transmission covers & seats.

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Handbrake cable.

· Handbrake assembly (complete with “handbrake on” switch if fitted).

· Handbrake lever “S” bracket with fixings

· Seat frames (bases and back rests)

· Modified seat runners

· Floorboard set

· Transmission tunnel & gearbox cover

· M6 x 25mm  countersunk head slotted machine screws (20)

· M8 x 40mm bolts & nyloc nuts (3)

· M8 x 20mm  countersunk head slotted machine screws (8)

· Suitable self tapping screws (30).

· 5/8” No.6 countersunk woodscrews - as required

· Other woodscrews (as required)

Fit the handbrake cable to the rear callipers and ensure that the return springs are in place. Adjust the handbrake callipers as per Haynes manual Chapter 9, Section 15.

Place in position the 4 lower floorboards so they are a snug fit against the body. Mark the positions for the two seat belt fixings and drill an adequate clearance hole (13mm).

Referring to fig 7 as a guide, plan out where the longitudinal chassis rails should be drilled and tapped to secure both the floorboards and the seat runners. Use the M6 x 25mm countersunk slotted machine screws for the floorboards. Before drilling and tapping ensure that the marked hole positions are above the chassis rails. Do not drill the fixing holes for the seats at this point. Fit the two main floorboards (either side of the prop shaft), and the two small sections around the foot pedals and the passenger footwell.

Fit the rear vertical floorboard by screwing it to the rear horizontal floorboards (woodscrews)  and fixing the vertical board  to the 3/4” square steel box section using  self tapping screws. 

Fit the two upper horizontal floorboards behind the seats using self tapping screws. When fitting the rear floorboard, ensure that access is available to the rear of the plate which mounts the spare wheel bracket both above and below the chassis cross member to fit nuts to the three securing bolts. Cut the rear board to achieve this.

Note : There are different transmission tunnels and gearbox covers depending on which gearbox is fitted. If unsure that you have the right one, consult Suffolk Sportscars

Now remove the gear knob and check fit the transmission tunnel and gearbox cover. It may be necessary to adjust the length of the aperture for the gearlever. Draft excluder fitted to the forward face of the gearbox cover will act as a seal between the engine and passenger compartment. Spread the rear edges of the gearbox cover and tunnel mouldings to give good clearance for the forward prop shaft flange (remember that the gearbox will move sideways when cornering against its rubber mount). This is easier with the help of a second person underneath the car using a bar as a lever. When satisfactory secure them both by drilling and fitting 5/8” No 6 countersunk head woodscrews. Fit the gear knob to the gearlever.

Note : If you wish to gain access to the starter motor bolts and the wiring to the reversing light and overdrive inhibitor switches on top of the gearbox without removing the gearbox cover, you can make four 11/2” holes in the gearbox cover as in fig. 34. This applies to the 4 speed gearbox only.
Using fig 6 as a guide for the position of the two rear bolt holes, position the handbrake lever as close as possible to the prop shaft tunnel aligning the lever with the centre line of the car rather than the tunnel which is offset. Cut a slot in the N/S floorboard and cut the flange of the prop shaft tunnel so that the handbrake can be bolted directly to the floorboards.

Drill the three holes 8mm and position the lever with three M8 x 40 bolts. From underneath the car fit the cable mounting plate to the two rear bolts and secure with nyloc nuts. Fit the “S” bracket between the front bolt on the handbrake lever and the lug provided on the N/S chassis rail. 

Fit the handbrake cable and adjust it until the stroke of the handbrake is satisfactory. This will involve repeatedly operating the handbrake until the self adjusting mechanism in the handbrake callipers has taken up the slack in the system.

Note : In order to locate the seats in the optimum position it is best to do so after they are trimmed and the full finished size of the seats is apparent. 

With the runners fitted to the seats locate the seats in the required position and mark out the seat runner positions on the flooboards. Remove the seats, detach the runners and locate them in the marked positions and mark out the positions of the 8 fixing holes. Drill and tap M8. Countersink the 8.5 mm holes in the seat runners out to 16mm so that the screw heads will be flush with the upper surface if the bases. Fit the seats and secure with M8 x 20mm countersunk head slotted machine screws

7.4 Remaining body fittings.

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Front wing stays (2) - from chassis kit

· Starting handle eye with fixings

· GRP or aluminium front valance

· Headlamp bar including bolts & spacers. 

· Headlamp bar stays to body fixing eyelets (2)

· Rear lamp brackets (2) RH&LH.

· Spotlamps and mounting plates (if fitted)

· Door latches, striker plates & chrome covers with fixings (2 of each)

· Steering column complete with steering lock & ignition switch. 

· Indicator stalk

· Tank vent (dummy) with fixings

· Heater plus bulkhead flange with fixings and special hoses.(If fitted)

· Heater on/off valve (if heater fitted)

· Rear hood supports (2).

· Luggage rack brackets which fit under the hood supports  (2) (If luggage rack fitted).

· Battery

· Battery tray and clamp with clamp bolts.

· Throttle pedal (part of chassis kit)

· Throttle cable

· Lucas torpedo pattern lamps (used as indicators) - (2)

· Stainless steel fixing screws for above (1/4”UNF, 1/4”BSF or M6 depending on supplier) - (4)

· 1/4” stainless spring washers (4)

· Rear reflectors - 52mm (2).

· Set of running board strakes and rubbers. 

· Hood spindles

· 5/16”UNF x 3/4” UNF bolts & nyloc nuts (8)

· 5/16”UNF x 11/2” UNF bolts & nyloc nuts (4)

· 3/8”UNF x 11/2” UNF bolts & nyloc nuts (2)

· 5/16” UNF x 1” set screws, mudguard washers & nyloc nuts (2) 

· 1/4” UNF x 3/4” set screws & nyloc nuts (2)

· 2 BA x 1” slotted cheesehead machine screws (8) 

· 2BA x 3/4” slotted cheesehead screws (2)

· M6 x 25 (or 1/4”UNF  x 1”) polished stainless or chromed dome head countersunk screws (4)

· 1/8” or 3mm pop rivets (50)

· M6 x 30mm stainless polished button head capscrews plus mudguard washers & nyloc nuts (6)

· M5 x 25mm stainless polished domed head countersunk screws plus nyloc nuts (3)

The aim of this section is to fit all attachments to the body so that any holes which need to be made are completed before final preparation and painting. This ensures that any errors can be easily corrected by filling and finishing. The only exception is the windscreen which is best fitted after body finishing and painting when the final body contours are established. Note : The factory Build Sequence B takes a different approach in having the body painted earlier.

Note : When filing the body to open out holes, use the file on the forward stroke only. This will avoid spalling off pieces of the gellcoat and GRP at the edges of the hole. If this does happen, which is sometimes difficult to avoid, draw it to the attention of the bodyshop and ask them to make good before painting.

Fit the starting handle eye, then fit the front valance over the forward section of the body and adjust the holes in the GRP to accept the lampbar and lampbar stay eyelets.  Make sure that the lampbar fits satisfactorily. If not adjust the aluminium spacers as necessary. Fit the lampbar and the lampbar stay eyelets with the bolts & nuts provided, ensuring that the rubber washers are fitted. If spotlamps are being fitted, fit the stainless steel mounting plates between the eyelets and the valance and align the spotlight mounting holes in the plates with those in the body & valance. Fit the spotlamps adjusting any holes as necessary.

Note : If any holes or part holes need to be filled before finishing, mark them so that they can be pointed out to the bodyshop.

Fit the wingstays using the 8 5/16”UNF x 3/4” UNF bolts & nyloc nuts. Now stand the car on level ground and check that the heights of the wings are equal. If not prop up the lower one with a suitable piece of wood so that they are. Remove each wingstay in turn, and cover the area on the underside of the wing where the lamp mounting plate will fit with masking tape. Spread a liberal coating of freshly mixed filler paste on to the upper surface of the mounting plate and reassemble the stay so the filler squeezes on the underside of the wing and conforms well with the GRP surface. Tighten up the 4 nuts & bolts and trim off any excess filler. When the filler has set drill the plate for the two fixing holes and the hole for the electrical feed wire. Use a 6.5mm drill. Now  try fit the lamp, mark and cut the bolts to length and fit with spring washers. Dismantle the stay, remove the masking tape, paint over the filler black to match the stay. When dry reassemble. Repeat for the other side.

If fitting hazard warning flashers, make up a simple bracket to mount the hazard warning switch to the underside of the steering column where the illuminated warning flasher is visible by the driver. Fix this to the column by drilling and tapping and fitting with a couple of small screws eg M3 or M4. 

Note : A hazard warning system is generally a legal requirement if the donor car was fitted with it. Otherwise it is optional.

Next fit the indicator stalk to the steering column. Check the operation of the indicator self cancelling mechanism. Adjust till satisfactory. To ensure that the column is installed in the correct position relative to the dashboard, make up a simple template as per fig. 33 (6mm plywood is sufficient). Using the template located on the two warning lamp holes, position the column with the scuttle hoop flange against the sloping part of the bulkhead and the lower part of the column passing through the centre of the hole provided.

Mark the centres of the 2 holes required to bolt the upper steering column flange to the scuttle hoop flange (use a suitable size drill), determine the right thickness of spacers or washers, and drill 2 holes 6.5 mm through the sloping bulkhead into the lower flange in contact with it to mark the centres. Remove the column and drill out the 2 holes in the scuttle hoop flange 10mm, and the two holes in the bulkhead flange 6.5 mm.

Fit the column complete with steering lock and ignition switch, securing to the scuttle hoop flange with two 3/8”UNF x 11/2” UNF bolts & nyloc nuts, and the bulkhead flange with two 1/4” UNF x 1” set screws, mudguard washers  & nyloc nuts.

Fit the lower column to the upper column with the smaller universal joint and loosely fit two 5/16”UNF x 11/2” UNF clamp bolts & nyloc nuts. Fit the lower (larger) universal joint to the steering rack only. Align the lower column alongside the lower universal joint and mark the lower end of the lower column by the long splines and cut it to length such that the long male splines do not protrude beyond the female splines. Assemble the upper & lower columns together fitting the lower universal joint with two 5/16”UNF x 11/2” UNF clamp bolts & nyloc nuts. Tighten the universal joint nyloc nuts to 18 ft-lbs.

Fit the throttle pedal to the lower sloping part of the offside bulkhead (fig 9). The dimensions given are a guide only and the pedal should be offered up and free travel checked before drilling two 6.5mm holes. Checkfit it with the 1/4” UNF x 3/4” set screws & nyloc nuts. Using the pedal, mark the location of the hole needed to accommodate the throttle cable. Drill the hole to the appropriate size for the cable gland supplied. Fit the cable to the pedal and the engine and check the throttle operation. 

Fit the door latches to the doors using fig 11. as a guide. Drill and tap the door 2BA. There is a steel plate moulded into the GRP. Fix with 2BA x 1” slotted cheesehead machine screws. Remount the doors and fit the striker plates drilling and tapping M6 or 1/4” UNF  into the doorposts and securing with  M6 x 25 (or 1/4” UNF x 1”) polished stainless or chromed dome head countersunk screws. Adjust the door latches and/or striker plates with packing as necessary to obtain satisfactory door closure. Remember that this will have to be readjusted following the fitting of trim panels to the doors.

Checkfit the following items using the holes provided, adjusting the holes as necessary to obtain a good fit :

· Rear lamp brackets* (using the M6 x 30mm stainless steel button head capscrews).

· Tank vent (dummy)* (using the M5 x 25mm stainless polished domed head countersunk screws)

· Rear hood supports and luggage rack brackets*

· Front hood spindles

*The asterisk indicates that a rubber gasket should be fitted between the item and the bodywork.

Fit the battery and battery clamp bolts as per photo 9 and the rear reflectors as per fig 12. Referring to fig 13, fit the 10 running board strakes using 1/8” or 3mm alloy pop rivets. 

7.5 Dashboard 

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Side and headlamp switch with fixings

· Ignition key switch

· On/off pull switches (2)

· Push button starter switch

· Warning lights (Red, amber & green)

· Fuel switch (dummy) with fixings

· Grab handle with fixings

· Interior rear view mirror

The dashboard layout is shown in fig 14. This layout assumes that a mainbeam warning light is fitted in the speedometer. Prior to having the car painted the following  items need to be fitted and then removed after all the drillings have been made. The dash comes with all the centres for the dash fittings already predrilled from a jig at the factory.

Drill the holes in the dash the correct size for the following items :

Side and headlamp switch  

Ignition warning light (red)

Ignition key switch (dummy only)
Indicator warning light OS (green)

Wiper switch 



Indicator warning light NS (green)

Push button starter switch  

Heater blower switch 

Overdrive switch


Dummy fuel switch

Grab handle

The tonneau will be required to determine the correct location of the interior rear view mirror. If it is not available, its fitting is best left until it is, even if after body finishing and painting. If the tonneau is available, lay it on the car in its fitted position and mark the position of the zip. This will be offset towards the passenger side of the centreline. Position the mirror on this line set back 11/4” from the dash face. Mark the two hole positions and drill them 5.5mm.

8. Body preparation and painting

Note : This section does not apply if build sequence B is being followed

If the builder is not satisfied with the door shut lines at this point, one option is to take the car in its present state before removing the body, to the bodyshop where finishing and painting is to take place, and ask them to adjust the shut lines. This can be done by gently removing material from the doors and in some cases building up with resin and refinishing. If this is to be done it is important that all body to chassis fixings remain tight as per the finished car.

Now  remove all the fittings from the body and remove the body from the chassis for finishing and painting. 

The following additional points are intended as a guide :

· Label all nuts, bolts, fixings, spacers, shim packs etc. so it is clear where they belong.

· After removing the bonnet, dismantle into the 4 separate panels by gently tapping out and withdrawing the brass hinge pins. 

· Remove the doors from the body and the hinges from the doors and body carefully marking all components so they are reassembled in exactly the same place. This is vital to maintain the door shut lines. 

· The body can be  made stable for transportation by bolting it to two 3” x 2” timbers 5 ft long. 4 angle brackets are needed which bolt to the 4 holes in the lower body flange under the passenger compartment. The brackets in turn can be bolted to the timbers. The body shell can then easily be transported on an average size trailer.

· Most of the original SS100’s had the interior surfaces of the bonnet painted.

At this stage while the body is off and there is good access to the scuttle hoop, drill and tap the hoop in 2 or 3 locations (M4)  to accept earthing wires for dash wiring. Also drill and tap holes to mount the voltage stabiliser and hazard warning flasher (if fitted) on the scuttle hoop with M4 screws.

Note : While the body is away for painting is a good time to fill the engine and gearbox with oil. Refer to Appendix 6 for the correct lubricants.

9. Refitting of body, windscreen, wiring and remaining parts

9.1 Refitting of body

Upon receipt of the finished and painted body, refit it to the chassis and repeat all the relevant parts of section 7. Remember that extra care is now needed to protect the final body finish. The following points are worthy of thought.

· Cover the running boards and front and rear wings with cotton for protection. New, unwashed material actually contains sharp fibres which can scratch the paintwork. Always put any material through the washing machine first. This softens the fibres. 

· Do not use impervious material eg polythene directly in contact with the new paintwork, it can cause “sweating”and damage to the finish.

· When using hand tools, particularly scewdrivers close to the bodywork, protect the surface either with the free hand or in some other way.

· Rubber gaskets fitted between any metal surfaces fixed directly to the bodywork are not essential but will help protect the finished paintwork.

· Get a small quantity of paint left over from the bodyshop. This will be needed for the windscreen pivot holes as well as any (hopefully few) scratches and chips that may occur

If fitting a heater unit, attach it  to the underside of the battery shelf after the floorboards and gearbox cover have been refitted. Connect it with suitable heater hose and the special bent hoses supplied (using hose clips) via the bulkhead flange already fitted and inserting the on/off  valve in the section between the inlet manifold connection and the bulkhead (see photos 9 & 10). Water flows from the inlet manifold connection to the heater and back via the hard line running underneath the inlet manifold to the suction of the water pump. Bearing this in mind will allow the hoses to the heater to be connected the correct way around, consistent with the direction of flow arrow on the unit.

Fix the webbing to the scuttle and radiator shell using contact adhesive (Evostick or similar), leaving a 5mm gap between the webbing and the body/radiator shell flanges such that the webbing will not show when the bonnet is fitted. 

When reinstalling the steering column, make up a 1/8” rubber gasket to seal the gap in the scuttle where the column passes through. Stick it to the inside of the scuttle face with contact adhesive. In a similar manner seal the gaps where the scuttle hoop to radiator hoop stays pass through the scuttle. If the stays are in line with the holes, suitable grommets can be used.

9.2 Windscreen

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Windscreen assembly

· Windscreen sealing rubber

· Windscreen wiper motor and “U” bracket

· Windscreen wiper rack, wheelboxes complete with 4 fixing nuts (7/16”UNF)

· Side mirrors (2) plus 2BA screws (4)

· Windwings (2) (Optional)_

· 2BA long Tenax studs (8) 

· Aeroscreens (2), fitting brackets (4) & screws (8)

· M6 x 25mm domed headed countersunk stainless screws with polished heads (6)

· 6mm mudguard washers & nyloc nuts (6)

· 1/16” rubber sheet 4” x 8”. 

· 1/4”UNF x  11/2” bolts and nyloc nuts (2)

· 2BA threaded single “lift the dot” studs (2)

To fit the screen the builder will need the help of a second person. Before starting ensure that the car is level, particularly transversely.

Firstly fit the side mirror brackets and areoscreen brackets to the windscreen using the screws provided. The aeroscreen brackets fit with the spindles facing outwards and the longer spindles on the outside. 

Cover the scuttle area where the screen will fit with “low tack” masking tape to protect the paintwork. Place the screen in position on the scuttle and manoeuvre it so that it is parallel with the dash face and level (use a spirit level), and positioned as per fig 15. A length of wood notched at each end giving the 421/2” dimension is a help. This dimension is important if the hood is to fit correctly on the screen and for the wiper spindles to be in the correct location. 

Now check that the screen base conforms satisfactorily with the scuttle face. Any gaps should be no more than 1/16”. If the gaps are greater, mark the high spots with a chinagraph pencil, remove the screen to a carpet covered bench and carefully file away the highspots. Reoffer to the car and repeat until the fit is satisfactory. (Recent experience has been that no filing is necessary). Position the windscreen again and when satisfied drill the 6 holes 6mm through the body for the mounting plate screws. Secure the 2 mounting plates to the body with the M6 x 25mm domed headed countersunk stainless screws and mudguard washers & nyloc nuts.

The next operation is to drill the holes in the scuttle for the wiper spindles. It is necessary to drill two 11.5mm holes through the scuttle to the back of the dash using the holes in the screen as a guide. Do not try to drill pilot holes and open the hole out gradually. Putting the full size drill through in one operation using the screen holes as a guide minimises the tendency of the GRP to crack and spall. It also helps if the drill is slightly blunt, then it has less tendency to “grab”. When you offer up the drill, have the second person standing alongside the car to ensure you are drilling perpendicular to the screen. Where cracking and spalling (hopefully minimally) has occurred and  touch it in with a little body paint. Open out the holes on the inside of the body a little with a file to enable the wheelboxes to fit well.

Remove the screen and fit the rubber sealing strip to both the front and rear faces and hold them temporarily in place with small pieces of masking tape. Cut gaskets  for the two mounting plates from the 1/16” rubber sheet. Sticking them to the inside of the screen mounting plates with contact adhesive (Evostick or similar) helps to keep them in place. Remove the masking tape from the scuttle.

Apply sealant sparingly to the underside of the screen rubbers and a little washing up liquid to the inside of the mounting plate gaskets. This allows them to slide easily without marking the paintwork. Remount the screen and fix in position with the M6 stainless screws. Clean off any excess sealant with white spirit.

Fit the wiper spindles complete the wheel boxes, rack and wiper motor as a unit, placing two of the four 7/16”UNF nuts on the spindles between the scuttle and the screen, and secure the wiper motor with the “U” bracket on its mounting plate with 1/4”UNF x  11/2” bolts and nyloc nuts. Place the other two 7/16”UNF nuts on the spindles after they have passed through the screen.

Adjust the position of the wheel boxes so that they are as far from the dash as possible (space for the ammeter and oil pressure gauge is at a premium), and secure the spindles from the front of the screen with the two remaining nuts..

Replace the 8 2BA screws in the windscreen pillars with the long Tenax studs. Do this one at a time.  Cut the studs to the correct length, particularly the top ones so that they do not screw into the glass and potentially crack the windscreen, and fit appropriate washers to stop the hexagon flats recessing into the counterbores. 4 of the Tenax studs are used to fit the wind wings, If being fitted check the fit adjusting the clips as necessary. The other 4 Tenax studs are for fitting the side screens.

Check the fit of the aeroscreens on their spindles. Screw the two 2BA threaded single “lift the dot” studs into the tapped holes provided in the windscreen flanges. These are used for the tonneau and the side screens.

9.3 Wiring 

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Set of instruments with reproduction SS100 faces comprising :


Speedometer


Tachometer


Fuel gauge


Oil pressure gauge (mechanical or electrical type)


Water temperature gauge (capillary or electrical type)




Ammeter

· Voltage stabiliser

· Headlamps complete with stoneguards and sealed beam units (2)

· Headlamp bar stays (2)

· Headlamp spacers - stainless steel (2)

· Horns (2)

· Hazard warning flasher switch 




] Applies only if hazard

· Hazard warning flasher unit (4 x 21W, plus 2 x 5W repeaters) 
] warning system is

· Inline fuse  carrier & 10A fuse 




] fitted. 

· 9 way female multi plug to suit male plug on indicator stalk (supplied with wiring loom)

· Rear “owl eye” lights (2)

· Mounting bracket for fog lamp switch and spotlight switch (if spotlight fitted)

· 12mm flexible chrome conduit (1m)

· 22mm flexible chrome conduit (1m)

· 5/8”UNF nuts modified as per fig 16 (2)

· M8 x 25mm stainless steel bolts with polished heads (4)

· M8 stainless steel nuts & spring washers (4)

· M6 x 30mm stainless steel bolts with polished heads (2)

· M6 stainless nyloc nuts (2)

· M5 x 12mm stainless steel bolts (8)

Dismantle the headlamps and drill a 1/4” hole in each just behind where the mounting flange is riveted to the body  and insert a rubber grommet. Insert a piece of 10A wire at least 9” in length in each grommet with 3” left in the lamp body, this is for the horn electrical supplies. Alternatively a hole can be drilled in the flexible conduit for the horn lead.

Assemble the headlamps onto the lampbar using the two stainless steel spacers with tapered holes. Mount the tapered holes facing the headlamp. Access to the 5/8”UNF nut is made much easier by making up  a 5/8” long spacer (or stack of 5/8” washers of the same thickness) between the lamp bar and the nut. With this installed it is possible to access the nut with an open ended spanner.

Fit the 22mm chrome conduit. The neatest way to attach the conduit to the lamps is to modify two 5/8”UNF nuts as per fig 16 and cement the conduit to them with epoxy cement (Araldite or similar). Feed the supplies for the headlamps, sidelights and the O/S earth into the  conduit glued to the nuts. Feed the conductors through the hollow lamp mounting studs and screw the nuts on to the protruding length of each stud.

Use a female blade crimp connector to connect the sidelamp and a 3 way block connector for the main beam, dipped beam and horn on each lamp. Fix the O/S earth wire to the lamp body. Reassemble the lamps . Make up 2 earth straps with 10A wire and attach the horns to the lampbar with the M6 x 30mm stainless steel bolts with polished heads, attaching one end of the earth strap behind each nut. (Use the inner two of the mounting holes on the lampbar). Using crimp blade connectors attach the supply (via the headlamp) and the earth connection to each horn. Attach the headlamp bar stays with the M8 x 25mm stainless steel bolts with polished heads using nuts and spring washers where appropriate.

Wire the spotlamps (if fitted) with the  blue/pink leads in the loom. Check that the lamps are adequately earthed as fitted. If not fit 10A earth leads and secure to the chassis by drilling, tapping and suitable screws.

Connect up each torpedo lamp to the front indicator supplies. Do not rely on an earth connection via the wing stay but make up a 3A earth conductor attached to a lamp fixing stud at one end and to the chassis at a wing stay bolt at the other. Secure the wire to the lamp bar stays with cable clips.

Fit the12mm chrome conduit by pushing through the tubing of the rear lamp brackets until the ends protrude into the rear of the car. Feed the tail lamp, stop lamp and rear indicator feeds through the conduit. Dismantle the N/S rear lamp, feed the conductors through the lamp bar support and the chrome lamp back and wire the lamp making sure that it is properly earthed (see fig. 36  for rear lamp wiring diagram). Assemble the lamp using the M5 x 12mm stainless steel bolts and finally replace the cover with the lamp lenses. Secure the conduit in the rear of the lamp body with a little sealant. Repeat for the O/S lamp.

Mount the fuses and relays in a suitable position under the dash to the right of the steering column. See photo 10. Alternatively the relays can be attached along the length of the column, facing downward for maintenance access.

The following notes will be helpful for wiring the gauges and switches :

· It is assumed that the speedometer has a main beam warning light and that this is being used as opposed to a separate warning lamp.

· The fuel gauge is not polarity sensitive so it does not matter which way round the leads are connected. The same applies to the oil pressure and water temperature gauges if electrical gauges are being fitted.

· The fuel gauge and an electrical temperature gauge require a stabilised voltage supply, ie via the voltage stabiliser. An electrical oil pressure gauge does not.

· There are several different tachometer mechanisms, notably the current impulse and voltage types. Talk to Suffolk Sportscars about the connections for your particular unit.

· The operation of the side/headlamp switch, ignition switch and hazard warning flasher switch (if fitted) must be determined using a test meter to establish where to connect the relevant leads. (refer to fig 8 for hazard warning lamp switch function).

· Bulb filters are available to give the panel lighting an attractive blue colouring. If you wish to use these, please talk to Suffolk Sportscars.

See Appendix 1.1 for a generic wiring diagram for Smiths classic instruments and 1.3 for the circuit diagram.

Install the ammeter and the oil pressure gauge. Fix the connections to the ammeter using large blade connectors (polarity will be checked later) taking care to ensure there is no contact with the wiper wheel box. It will be necessary to bend the blades to achieve this. Connect the two oil pressure connections (T1 & T2) to the gauge if electrical. 

Install the speedometer, tachometer, fuel gauge and water temperature gauge. Make up an earth harness and connect to earth all 6 gauges, earthing to the scuttle hoop with one of the M4 tapped holes made earlier. Connect the terminal containing the block of green wires to the battery (BT) connection of the voltage stabiliser, its other terminal (I) being connected to a terminal on the back of the fuel gauge and a terminal on the back of the water temperature gauge (electrical gauge only). Connect the T1 connections of the fuel gauge (green/black) and water temperature gauge (Green/blue, electrical gauge only) to the remaining terminals on the back of each gauge.

Connect the four wires from the loom to the steering column ignition switch as follows. The brown loom feed to the brown feed on the switch. The white and white/green leads from the loom to the white lead on the switch. Connect a brown 10A wire between the white/pink lead on the switch to the starter button on the dash.

If mechanical oil pressure and water temperature gauges are being fitted, pass the temperature sensor bulb and capillary tube through the hole scuttle cover and attach to the engine at the adaptor in the thermostat housing. Run the capillary tube neatly in the engine bay and secure with cable clips.  Run the oil pressure line between the engine and the pressure gauge via the same hole fixing in the same way. Seal the hole with a grommet.

Make the connections to the tachometer according to the instructions supplied for your specific instrument. Make up an instrument lighting harness linking up all 8 instrument bulbs and connect to the panel lighting (red/white) lead.

Referring to fig 14 fit the following items and connect the leads shown :

Wiper switch (pull on/push off)


Purple (feed), blue from wiper motor (*see Note below)

Ignition warning light



Green and Brown/yellow

Heater blower switch



One side to wiper feed (purple), other side to blower motor

Side/Headlamp switch



Brown (feed), Red (side), Blue (Heads)

Starter button




Brown (feed from ign sw), White/red (to starter solenoid)

Overdrive switch



Yellow/blue and Yellow/black

Indicator warning light OS


Green/white and earth (black)

Indicator warning light NS


Green/red and earth (black)

*Note : The standard Jaguar wiper motor has 3 leads. A positive feed (blue/green), an earth for fast speed (yellow/green) & an earth for slow speed (red/green). Connect the blue lead from the wiper switch to the blue/green feed from the motor. To select the fast speed earth the yellow/green lead. To select the slow speed earth the red/green lead.

Taking the 9 way female multi plug connector, insert the pins as per the wiring diagram in fig 17. Take the spare female pin and connect it to a 16” length of 3A black wire and insert the pin in the earth connection (6). Fix the other end to a scuttle hoop earth tapping.

Next wire the hazard warning flasher circuit (if required). Firstly install the 4 x 21watt flasher unit on the scuttle hoop in the position prepared. With a suitable length of 10A wire, connect one side of the unit via the inline fuse carrier and 10A fuse to a spare terminal on the ignition switch in the same group as the brown lead is connected. This is the feed. Now referring to fig 18 connect lead 1 to the other side of the flasher unit. Connect the following leads to the wires going to the 9 way multi connector as follows :

· Lead 2 to the O/S indicator supply (Green/white)

· Lead 3 to the N/S indicator supply (Green/red)

· Cut the indicator supply line (Green/brown) and connect lead 4 to one end, lead 5 to the other.

· Lead 6 to an earth connection on the scuttle hoop.

Now connect the indicator stalk male plug to the female.

Make up a suitable bracket for the self illuminated switch for the foglamp (and for the spotlamp switch if fitted) and fix it in a suitable position under the dash where the illuminated light is visible. Fit the switches and make the following connections:

· The heater blower and wiper motor earths to an earth tapping on the scuttle hoop.

· The red/orange and red/brown rear fog light leads to the fog light switch.

· Run an earth lead for the illumination lamp of the fog lamp switch to an earth point.

· If spotlamps are fitted connect the blue/pink and brown pair to the spotlamp switch.

· The orange/black fan relay lead to earth on the scuttle hoop.

Install the battery, battery tray and secure it with the clamp. Connect the starter motor supply to the positive battery terminal and the main earth line to the negative terminal. By drilling a suitable hole in the bulkhead near the bottom corner of the battery and fitting a grommet, pass the  50A brown feed line through the bulkhead and connect it to the positive terminal of the battery via suitable large blade connectors.

Fit the speedometer cable to the rear of the speedometer. Make up a simple bracket to mount the trip odometer knob to the bolt holding the offside dash mounting stay.

If a cigarette lighter socket is required (eg for ‘phone charging), this can be mounted on a suitable bracket behind the dash and wired with a 25A in line fuse to the brown feed connector on the lighting master switch.

Next check out the operation of the following :

· Side, headlamp, panel lights and brake light operation

· Ignition warning light

· Main beam warning light 

· Fuel pump (run it just for a few seconds, then disconnect it)

· Indicators and warning light*

· Handbrake on and low brake fluid warning light*

· Headlamp flash

· Horn

· Hazard warning circuit (if fitted)

· Ammeter polarity, reversing if incorrect (disconnect battery first)

· Reverse light when reverse engaged* 

· Fog lamp and warning light (only operates on when dipped headlights on)

· Wiper motor

· Heater fan

· Fuel gauge*

· Starter button

· The cooling fan by disconnecting and bypassing the control unit*

*With ignition on

9.4 Test running the engine

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Alternator and fixing bolts/nuts.

· Fanbelt 

· Choke cable & knob 

· Choke control knob mounting bracket

· 1/4”  fuel hose and hoseclips.

· 1/4” fuel line “T” piece

Safety point : Before proceeding check that there is no spilled fuel which could be ignited, and that the fuel pump is disconnected. 

Set the ignition timing (Haynes manual, chapter 4, section 8), if not already done.

Healthy ignition and timing can be checked as follows :

Safety point : Remove all spark plugs so the engine cannot fire inadvertently.

Turn the crankshaft to about 200 BTDC with No 6 piston on its firing stroke as in setting the ignition timing. Connect No 6 plug lead to a  plug placed on the cylinder head where it can be seen. With the ignition on slowly turn the crankshaft until the plug sparks. The timing can then be read off the scale on the pulley. If there is no spark, investigate and rectify. Leave the plugs out until after the oil pressure check (6 paragraphs on).

Reinstall the carburettors and connect the delivery side of the fuel pump to both carburettors using 1/4” hose, hoseclips and the “T” piece. Put about 2 gallons of fuel in the tank. Reconnect the pump electrical supply, switch on the ignition and check the fuel circuit for operation and leaks. After a while the pump ticking should slow right down, if it does not there is either a fuel leak, an air leak or the pump is faulty. Find the problem and rectify. Check that the carburettor needle valves are working correctly. If they are not fuel will emit from the float chamber overflows. It this happens find the fault (usually dirt under a needle valve) and rectify. Refit the throttle cable and check its operation. Set up the carburettors at the initial setting recommended for mixture, idle and fast idle. Fill the dashpots with engine oil. Fit the two air filters.

Safety point : Place a temporary cover over the fuel tank filler neck to prevent the escape of volatile fuel vapour. This should have a small hole in it to allow it to vent.

Make up a simple bracket to mount the choke control knob to the right hand scuttle to dashboard stay. Drill a suitable hole in the scuttle and pass the choke cable(s) through with a grommet. A convenient route for the cable is through the radiator rod grommet where it passes through the scuttle. Connect the choke cable(s) to the carburettors. (This applies to engines with manual choke only) 

Fit the alternator to its mounting bracket and the fanbelt tensioner, fit the fanbelt. Leaning the alternator out to correctly tension the belt, tighten all the fixing bolts including the top nearside water pump flange bolt to 25 ft-lbs. Connect the multi plug from the wiring loom to the back of the alternator.

Fill the cooling system with the correct mixture of water and antifreeze/corrosion inhibitor. (Use water instead of antifreeze/corrosion inhibitor at this stage if a heater is fitted and the trimming has not yet been done as the system will have to be drained to remove the heater to allow carpets to be fitted). Check for any coolant leaks and rectify as necessary.

Making sure the ignition is disconnected and the spark plugs removed, crank the engine with the starter motor until a healthy oil pressure shows on the gauge (about mid scale). If the gauge does not show pressure find the fault and rectify. It is far more likely to be a problem with the gauge system than the engine. Check for any oil leaks. If OK refit the spark plugs.

Setting the choke to a fully rich mixture (manual choke only) turn on the ignition and crank the engine. It should start after a few turns. If not, find the cause and rectify. Check for satisfactory oil pressure. If in any doubt, switch off, investigate & rectify. If OK let the engine warm up to temperature. Some smoke can be expected as any oil and grease on the exhaust manifold is burnt off. When up to temperature and with the engine running make the following checks.

· The ignition warning light has extinguished.

· When the headlamps are turned on the ammeter returns to zero or shows a positive charge when the engine speed is increased to 2000 rpm (alternator check)

· The tachometer is registering a sensible reading

· The water temp gauge starts moving after some time and moves to about 1/3 to 1/2 full scale

· The electric fan cuts in at the correct temperature

· Check for any exhaust leaks

Investigate any problems and rectify.

Now set up the carburettors (See appropriate section of the Haynes manual for your carburettors)

	IMPORTANT : ENSURE THAT THE ENGINE IS FULLY UP TO TEMPERATURE AND RUNNING SATISFACTORILY BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO DRIVE THE CAR


9.5 Remaining parts

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Steering wheel & boss.

· Number plates 

· Wiper arms (2) and wiper blades (2)

· Fuel cap & adapter plate

· Length of hose to connect fuel cap adapter plate to fuel tank neck plus 2 hoseclips.

· Spare wheel bracket and 3 spacers.

· Luggage rack (optional) 

· Seat belts including all brackets and fastenings.

· Overcentre catches for fixing hood to screen (2)

· 7/16”UNF x 11/4” bolts and nyloc nuts (3)

· 7/16”UNF x 2” bolts and spring washers (3).

· M8 x 25mm stainless steel bolts and stainless nyloc nuts (6)

· M4 x 8mm countersunk screws (6)

· 20SWG aluminium plate or 50mm roof flashing 

The following operations can be carried out prior to trimming : 

Fit the steering wheel and boss.

Set the front wheels in the straight ahead position. Loosen the upper steering column universal joint bolts and slide the joint down the lower column to disconnect the upper column. Set the steering wheel so that the spokes are at 450  to the horizontal and the self cancelling cam is on the centre line of the indicator. Reconnect the upper and lower columns with the universal joint and retighten the bolts to 18 ft-lbs.

Operate the wiper motor and stop it when the spindles are at their extreme anticlockwise position when viewed in the front of the screen. Fit the wiper arms and blades in the park position. Adjust until satisfactory sweep and park is obtained. It may be necessary to shorten the blades. This can be done easily with a small hacksaw and file. Tighten fully to the spindles taking care not to over tighten.

Fit the fuel cap, adapter plate and the length of hose and clips connecting them to the fuel tank neck. Tighten the hoseclips evenly.

Now drill the plate behind the body for the spare wheel fixing with three11.5mm holes prior to fitting the bracket. The holes in the body are predrilled 1” diameter. To ensure the holes are on the correct centres, make up or obtain a spacer 1” dia and 1” long with a 4mm hole at the centre. Use this to drill a 4mm pilot hole square to the plate at each location. Open the holes out in steps to 11.5mm.

Assemble the remaining splined hub to the spare wheel bracket with 3 7/16”UNF x 11/4” bolts and nyloc nuts, and fix the whole assembly to the chassis with 7/16”UNF x 2” bolts and nyloc nuts.

If fitting a luggage rack, assemble it and fix to the brackets on the rear of the hood stays and on the lower rear chassis crossmember using the M8 x 25mm stainless steel bolts and stainless nyloc nuts. Fit the seat belts using the brackets and fastenings supplied.

Fit the two side mirrors to their brackets. Fit the front and rear number plates.

Before trimming it is necessary to fill the gaps between the body and the floor in the footwells and around the lower seat belt mountings where they fix to the outer sloping chassis members. This can be done by fitting either 20 SWG aluminium sheet and fixing to the body with adhesive (eg “Gripfill” - available from builders’ merchants) and to the floor with screws or alternatively 50mm wide roof flashing can be used. Suffolk Sportscars can supply as necessary. 

After trimming and if this has not been done by the trimmer, fix the two overcentre catches on the front of the hoodframe such that they give a good tension fit when fastened over the hooks at each side of the top of the screen. Drill and tap the front of the frame on the 6 locations and fix the catches using the six M4 x 8mm countersunk screws.

10. Trimming

You will need the following parts for this operation :

· Hood frame & timber bow

· Tonneau

· Sidescreens

· Set of hood & tonneau fixings (male lift-the-dot, Tenax & press stud)

· Rear cubby hole locks (matched pair)

Details of trimming the car are beyond the scope of this manual. Trimming by a professional car trimmer can be arranged by Suffolk Sportscars or the builder may wish to approach a car trimmer directly. Suffolk Sportscars will be happy to loan photographs showing every detail of trimming in order that the faithfulness to the original Jaguar SS100 is assured. The above items should be supplied to the trimmer. Allow for 2 hides of leather and 8 metres of carpeting. Good quality Wilton is recommended.

If you wish to fit your own hood, tonneau and side screens, consult Suffolk Sportscars who can provide a set of instructions.

Prior to trimming drain the cooling water circuit if a heater is fitted and disconnect and remove the heater to give access for fitting carpets. Refit following trimming filling the circuit with the correct blend of water and antifreeze/corrosion inhibitor (see Appendix 6).

11. Road preparation 

	IMPORTANT : IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT ALL FLUIDS HAVE BEEN ADDED AND ARE AT THEIR CORRECT LEVELS BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO DRIVE THE CAR.

THESE INCLUDE : BRAKE & CLUTCH FLUID, ENGINE OIL, GEARBOX OIL, FINAL DRIVE OIL,  ENGINE COOLANT WITH APPROPRIATE ANTI FREEZE/INHIBITOR


11.1 Wheel Alignment

Wheel alignment should be checked and set on all four wheels by a garage with the necessary equipment to do so. The rear wheels should be set parallel and the front wheels to 1/16” toe in.

11.2 Suspension setting

The front and rear spring supports can be set to give a ride height to suit the owner’s preference. A good starting point is to set them as per fig. 35.

All six shock absorbers can be adjusted for damping rate and the settings are a matter of preference for the driver regarding the balance between road holding and ride quality. A good start point is 5 clicks up from the softest setting (fully anti-clockwise).

11.3 Headlamp alignment

Headlamps can be aligned approximately as per fig. 19. However for accurate alignment professional garage facilities should be used.

11.4 Brakes - bedding in

Before submitting the car for testing, the brakes should be bedded in in the usual manner by driving the car and using the brakes. This process can be accelerated by driving the slowly with the brakes lightly applied.

11.5 Rolling road tuning

While caburettor settings and ignition timing can be set with a good approximation with home equipment, it is well worth having the car set up professionally with rolling road and exhaust gas analysis equipment. The rolling road should be capable of testing the car under full power conditions. 

11.6 Tyre pressures & greasing points

See appendix 6.

. 

Wiring Loom Connections for the Suffolk SS100 Sports Car     Appendix 1.1 Page 1 

	Category
	Component
	Code
	Colour

	Lights

&

Horns
	Tail light 

Tail light

Rear indicator

Rear indicator

Stop lights

Rear fog feed

Rear fog earth

Reverse lamp feed

Reverse lamp earth

Front indicator

Front indicator

Side light

Side light

Headlamp full beams

Headlamp dipped beams

Horn supply

Headlamp earth

Spotlights

Side repeater indicator

Side repeater indicator
	NS

OS

NS

OS

OS/NS

NS

OS

NS

OS

OS/NS

OS/NS

OS/NS

O/S

OS/NS

NS

OS
	Red/black

Red/white

Green/red

Green/white

Green/purple

Red/brown

Black

Green/brown

Black

Green/red

Green/white

Red/black

Red/white

Blue/white

Blue/red

Purple/yellow

Black

Blue/pink

Green/red

Green/white

	Dash

Area
	Battery main feed (60A cable)

Earths

Ammeter (feed from battery – 1 lead)

Ammeter (to loom – 2 leads taped together)

Fuel gauge, from transmitter 

Fuel gauge feed (via voltage regulator)

Temp gauge, from transmitter

Temp gauge feed (via voltage regulator)

Oil pressure gauge, from transmitter 

Oil pressure gauge feed

Headlight switch feed

Headlight switch feed to headlamps

Headlight switch feed to sidelights

Starter button (from column ignition switch)

Starter button

Rev counter (feed from ignition switch)

Rev counter (gauge feed)

Rev counter (to coil positive)

Panel lights

Wiper feed

Ignition switch (column)

Ignition switch  (column)

Ignition switch (column) to starter button

Spotlight switch - feed

Spotlight switch - to lamps

Foglight switch (feed)

Foglight switch (to foglight)

Reverse light switch  }  Pair to connect to panel switch

Reverse light switch  }  if gearbox switch not available
Indicator warning light NS

Indicator warning light NS

Indicator warning light OS

Indicator warning light OS

Ignition warning light

Ignition warning light

Overdrive switch

Overdrive switch

Low fluid level & handbrake on warning light

Low fluid level & handbrake on warning light (feed)

Fan relay earth  (via panel switch if desired)

Mainbeam warning light 
	T1

T2

T1

T2

T1

T2

T1

T2

FD

HL

SL

T1

T2

T1

T2

T3

T1

T2

T3

FD

LS

T1

T2

T1

T2

T1

T2

T1

T2

T1

T2


	Brown

Black

Brown

Brown

Green/black

Green

Green/blue

Green

White/brown

Green

Brown

Blue

Red

Brown

White/red

White

Red

Black/yellow

Red/white

Purple

Brown

White

Brown (not in loom)

Brown

Blue/pink

Red/brown

Red/orange

Green/brown

Green

Green/red

Black

Green/white

Black

Brown/yellow

Green

Yellow/blue

Yellow/black

Black/grey+Black/white

Green

Orange/black

Blue/white


Appendix 1.1 page 2

Wiring Loom Connections for the Suffolk SS100 Sports Car

	Category
	Component
	Code
	Colour

	Ancillaries
	Fuel tank sender  “T” connection

Fuel tank sender “W” connection

Stop light switch 

Stop light switch 

Fuel Pump

Reverse light switch (gearbox)

Reverse light switch (gearbox)

Overdrive inhibitor switch (gearbox)

Overdrive inhibitor switch (gearbox)

Overdrive solenoid

Handbrake “on” switch

Handbrake “on” switch (earth to chassis)

Spare lead from dash area
	
	Green/black

Black

Green

Green/purple

White/purple

Green

Green/brown

Green

Yellow/blue

Yellow

Black/grey

Black

Grey/red

	Engine 

bay
	Alternator main feed

Alternator field supply

Starter solenoid 

Spare ignition supply

Oil pressure sender

Temperature sender

Coil positive

Coil negative

Coil negative to distributor

Fan feed

Brake fluid level low switch

Brake fluid level low switch
	Multi-

Plug

T1

T2
	Brown

Brown/yellow

White/red

Green

White/brown

Green/blue

Black/white

Black/yellow

Black/white

Orange

Black/white

Black

	Column

switch

Multi

Plug
	Horn

Headlamp flash

Earth

Headlamp dipped beam

Headlamp main beam

Headlamp feed (flying lead, not in multi plug)

Indicator feed

Indicators O/S

Indicators N/S
	
	Purple/black

Purple

Black

Blue/red

Blue/white

Blue

Green/brown

Green/white

Green/red


                             Appendix 1.2

Fuse & Relay Identification - Suffolk SS100 Sports Car


Fuses

	10A 
	Alternator excitation, gauge feeds, brake lights, reversing light, relay coil feeds for cooling fan, overdrive & fuel pump (30)

	10A
	Indicators (31)

	3A or 5A
	Rear fog light (34)

	10A
	Horn, horn relay, wipers, heater fan (39)

	15A
	Headlamps main beam (45)

	10A
	Headlamps dipped beam (25)

	3A
	Side lights & tail lights N/S (23)

	3A
	Side lights & tail lights O/S, panel lights (22)

	
	

	
	

	15A
	Spotlights (28)


Note :   Ignition supply to coil and supply to starter solenoid relay  are not fused. Other fuses are a 10A in line fuse (41) for the hazard warning flasher supply (if fitted), 10A fuses fitted to the overdrive and fuel pump relays, and a 30A fuse fitted to the cooling fan relay. A 25A fuse (82) for the cigarette lighter socket if fitted. Numbers in brackets for fuses and relays refer to circuit diagram, next page. 

Relays.




Overdrive relay fitted with 10A fuse (57)
	     -- 3
	     1. Feed from battery – brown 

	 ¡        __
	      2. Earth - black

	 !4         1
	      3. To overdrive switch  – yellow/black

	     -- 2
	      4. To overdrive solenoid via the 10A fuse - yellow

	
	

	
	      Fuel pump relay fitted with 10A fuse (55)

	     -- 3
	      1. Feed from battery – brown

	 ¡        __
	      2. Earth - black

	 !4         1
	      3. Feed from ignition switch - green

	     -- 2
	      4. To fuel pump via 10A fuse – white/purple

	
	

	
	       Indicator flasher unit (40)

	     -- 3
	      1. Not used

	 ¡        __
	      2. Feed from ignition switch – green/brown

	 !4         1
	      3. Earth - black

	     -- 2
	      4. To indicator stalk – green/brown

	
	

	
	      Horn relay (54)

	     -- 3
	      1. Feed from battery - purple

	 ¡        __
	      2. Earth via indicator stalk – purple/black 

	 !4         1
	      3. Feed from battery - purple

	     -- 2
	      4. To horns – purple/yellow

	
	

	
	       Cooling fan relay fitted with 30A fuse (56)

	     -- 3
	      1. Feed from battery – brown

	 ¡        __
	      2. Earth (via dash switch if desired) – orange/black 

	 !4         1
	      3. Feed from ignition switch – green

	     -- 2
	      4. To cooling fan via 30A fuse - orange


Appendix 1.3

SUFFOLK SS100 JAGUAR – KEY TO CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

1. Battery




43A  Indicator warning light NS

2. Starter solenoid 



43B  Indicator warning light OS

3. Starter motor



44.    Hazard flasher switch (if fitted)

4. Alternator



45.    Fuse – 10A

5. Steering column ignition switch

46.    Heater fan switch

6. Coil




47.    Heater fan

7. Distributor



48.    Radiator cooling fan

8. Lighting master switch


49.    Cooling fan thermostatic control unit

9. Ammeter



50.    Overdrive solenoid

10. Panel lights



51.    Cooling fan override switch (optional)

11. Side light O/S



52.    Fuel pump

12. Tail light O/S



53.    Horns

13. Side light N/S



54.    Horn relay

14. Tail light N/S



55.    Fuel pump relay with 10A fuse

15. Spot light O/S



56.    Cooling fan relay with 30A fuse

16. Spot light N/S



57.    Overdrive relay with 10A fuse

17. Indicator front N/S


58.    Overdrive inhibitor switch

18. Indicator rear N/S


59.    Overdrive dash switch

19. Headlamp dipped beam O/S

60.    Low brake fluid and handbrake  

20. Headlamp dipped beam N/S

          on warning light

21. Panel light switch



61.    Float switch in brake fluid reservoir

22. Fuse  – 3A



62.    Handbrake on limit switch

23. Fuse  – 3A



63.    Fuel tank sender unit

24. Fuse – 15A



64.    Fuel gauge

25. Fuse – 10A



65.    Voltage stabiliser

26. Starter button



66.    Water temperature gauge

27. Cigarette lighter socket (if fitted)

67.    Oil pressure gauge

28. Spotlamp switch



68.    Water temperature sender unit

29. Ignition warning light


69.    Oil pressure sender unit

30. Fuse – 10A



70.    Stop light switch

31. Fuse – 10A 



71.    Reversing light gearbox switch

32. Headlamp flying lead connector

72.    Stop light OS

33. Indicator stalk multi plug


73.    Stop light NS

34. Fuse 3A or 5A



74.    Reversing light

35. Rear fog lamp switch


75.    Indicator front OS

36. Tachometer



76.    Indicator rear OS

37. Wiper motor



77.    Headlamp main beam OS

38. Wiper switch



78.    Headlamp main beam NS

39. Fuse – 10A



79.    Main beam warning light

40. Indicator flasher unit 


80.    Rear fog light 

41. Fuse – 10A (if hazard flasher fitted)

81.    Rear fog light warning light

43. Hazard flasher unit (if fitted)

82.    Cigarette lighter socket fuse – 25A (if fitted)






Wire colour coding

B  : Black

G : Green

K : Pink

N : Brown
O : Orange
P : Purple


R :  Red

S : Slate (grey)  
U : Blue

W :  White
Y  : Yellow

Optional items

Optional items and their circuits are shown in dotted. A hazard warning system is generally a legal requirement if the donor car was fitted with one, otherwise it is optional. When no hazard warning switch is present, the hard line connection shown between pins 4 & 5 applies. When fitted, disregard the line between pins 4 & 5. 

NOTES

NOTES

NOTES

NOTES

NOTES

 Appendix 2




Figures











         Page

Fig 1. Puller for differential mounting bushes


   `


52

Fig 2. Setting rear wheel camber






52

Fig 3. Exhaust system assembly






53

Fig 4. Front lower wishbone identification





54

Fig 5. Peering of the bonnet panel edges





54

Fig 6. Mounting holes for handbrake lever





54



Fig 7. Fixings for the seat runners






55

Fig 8. Jig tool for marking out lower body fixing holes



56

Fig 9. Location of throttle pedal






56

Fig 10. Location of radiator core relative to radiator hoop



57

Fig 11. Location of door latches






57

Fig 12. Location of rear reflectors






57

Fig 13. Fitting of running board strakes





58

Fig 14. Dashboard layout & grab handle location




59

Fig 15. Windscreen fitting







60

Fig 16. Details of conduit fixing - modified 5/8”UNF nut



60

Fig 17. Pin assignments for 9 way indicator stalk multi plug



61

Fig 18. Wiring of hazard warning switch





61

Fig 19. Headlamp alignment







62

Fig 20. XJ6 Rear suspension







63

Fig 21. Rear hubs parts list







64

Fig 22. Rear lower wishbone parts list






65

Fig 23. Rear brakes parts list







66

Fig 24. Rear wishbone outer pivot parts list





67

Fig 25. XJ6 Front suspension







68

Fig 26. Front suspension parts list






69

Fig 27. Front hubs parts list







70

Fig 28. Front brakes parts list







71

Fig 29. 
Front wishbones – old & new types





72

Fig 30. Body to chassis fixing locations





72

Fig 31. Loom placement diagram






73

Fig 32. Drilling of bonnet hinges for rivets





74

Fig 33. Steering column locating jig






74

Fig 34. Cut out holes in gearbox cover for maintenance



75

Fig 35. Shock absorber height adjustment





75

Fig 36. Wiring of rear lamps







76

Fig 37. Clutch housing spares list






77







Appendix 6

Photographs.

Photo 1. Rear suspension & final drive unit assembled in the chassis, rear brake lines.  79


Photo 2. Wire locking of the top mounting plate to differential bolts.


    79

Photo 3. Front suspension assembly






    80

Photo 4. Dummy André Hartford shock absorber





    80

Photo 5. Locking the front calliper mounting bolts




    81

Photo 6. Foot pedals and cross shaft






    81

Photo 7. Front brake lines. 








    82

Photo 8. Clutch hydraulics & fuel pump installation




    82

Photo 9. Fitting of battery carrier and heater hose flange



    83

Photo 10. Fuse carrier mounting and heater hose installation



    83

Appendix 4 :  SS100 Internal Details

Appendix 5 : Autocar Road Test Report – July 1937

Appendix 6

Fluids, lubricants and maintenance data


Grease points

Steering rack



1

Brake pedal



1

Clutch pedal



1

Propshaft



3

Rear drive shafts


`
4

Lower wishbone inner pivot

4

Lower wishbone outer pivot

2

Oils

Engine




20/50 multigrade (Duckham’s or Castrol)

Gearbox




EP90

Differential



EP90

Fluids

Antifreeze/corrosion inhibitor

50% mixture

Brake fluid



DOT 4 universal

Clutch fluid



DOT 4 universal

Tyre pressures

Front




24 psi normal, up to 28 psi loaded

Rear




26 psi normal, up to 30 psi loaded

Fuels

The tank holds 141/2 gallons. Use super unleaded petrol on VSE and EMS rebuilt engines

Wire wheels

Do not use pressure washers to clean spokes and rims as water is driven into the rim holes and initiates corrosion.  Chrome plated wire wheels demand special care. A little WD40 spayed on when exposed to wet weather will help to maintain their condition.

Adjustable shock absorbers

Always ensure that the settings are evenly balanced side to side. Note that weight distribution is 46% front, 54% rear with the car unladen.
Annual Service schedule

	Change engine oil & filter

Check/clean or change spark plugs

Check distributor cap & coil

Grease all nipples (10xrear, 2x pedals,

     2xpropshaft, 1xsteering rack)

Check operation of steering system

     (rack, column, track rod ends)
	Check gearbox & final drive oil levels

Check points condition & gap

Remove/clean front & rear brake pads

     and grease rear of pads

Inspect all coolant hoses, particularly

     heater hoses 

Check tyre wear, wheels for running

    true, spokes, spinners
	Check/clean oil filter

Check brake & clutch fluid levels

Check handbrake pads & operation

Check/change engine coolant

Check for wear in front & rear wheel

      bearings


Pre MOT checks (in addition to items above)

	Check wiper blades, arms, sweep

Check operation of all lights, fit

    new bulbs as required


	Check headlamp alignment

Check tyre pressures, guide F24, R28
	Check wheel alignment (tracking)

Check seat belt operation & anchor

     points


Appendix 7 : Shedule of copper brake pipes 

Appendix 9 : Suffolk SS100 dimensions

Suffolk Sportscars Ltd                   CUSTOMER ORDER FORM           Appendix 9
ORDER BY POST OR FAX

POBox 55, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk IP30 9UT.  Fax 01359.271226

	CUSTOMER
	
	DATE OF
	

	NAME
	
	ORDER
	


	         Please order for me the following items. My order number is
	


	BUILD MANUAL
	BUILD SECT.
	DESCRIPTION
	DATE

	PAGE NUMBER
	NUMBER
	
	REQUIRED

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


All parts are due for payment when collected by, or delivered to the customer. Carriage is extra.

A stage payment may be requested against the production of the body/bonnet/radiator shell

Suffolk Sportscars Ltd, POBox 55, Bury St.Edmunds, Suffolk IP30 9UT.  01359 270444
�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��





